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Ladies and gentlemen,

In the year 2018, the work of FSA once again made a significant contribution towards 
fostering trust between the pharmaceutical industry, physicians and patients. 
Pharmaceutical self-regulation is considered across multiple industries as being a 
trademark of good cooperation; our Codes of Conduct create legal certainty for the 
companies in their interaction with healthcare professionals and in the implemen-
tation of internal structures. The work of our administrative office, our Arbitration 
Panel activity and the public disclosure of company names within the scope of the 
Codes are proof of this high standard.

In addition, for the third time, within the scope of the Transparency Code, FSA has 
made public the payments of the pharmaceutical industry to physicians and other 
healthcare professionals. Particularly pleasing to us is the normalisation of the public 
debate surrounding this disclosure. The “journalism of public shaming” of the early 
years has given way to nuanced reporting; this is a testimony to FSA’s successful public 
relations work and ought to encourage physicians to opt for individual disclosure of 
their names within the scope of the Transparency Code.

Through their work, physicians are not only helping patients but also making a con-
tribution towards advances in medicine. They are pioneers, and they can and should 
stand by this. Because only through consent to individual public disclosure can we 

– industry and healthcare professionals – collaboratively ensure transparency in our 
cooperation.

Finally, I would like to take this opportunity to thank Ulrike von Schmeling (Bayer 
AG), who after 10 years has stepped down from her position as member of the 
Management Board, for her tremendous commitment to FSA. Her work profoundly 
shaped the association. On behalf of the entire FSA Management Board, I wish her 
every success and all the best for the future.

Peter Solberg, 
Chairman of the Management Board
Association of Voluntary Self-Regulation for the Pharmaceutical Industry
(Freiwillige Selbstkontrolle für die Arzneimittelindustrie e. V.)

Foreword

Peter Solberg 
Chairman of the Management Board, FSA

Foreword by 
Peter Solberg
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Ladies and gentlemen,

The Association of Voluntary Self-Regulation for the Pharmaceutical Industry (FSA) 
can look back on an eventful year 2018. In the reporting period, the FSA received 
36 complaints, of which 15 were by members, eight came through the Managing 
Director and 13 through anonymous third parties. All complaints were directed 
against member companies and were raised for violations of the FSA Code of Conduct 
Healthcare Professionals. You are receiving an overview of 2018 reporting in this 
Annual Report.

In the meantime, the FSA Codes of conduct have become established across multiple 
industries as a recognised trademark of good cooperation between the pharma-
ceutical industry and healthcare professionals; accordingly, there is high demand 
for advanced training and seminars. This demonstrates: There continues to be the 
necessity of providing information on-site in companies, as well as online, concer-
ning the compliance-based interaction between pharmaceutical companies and 
healthcare professionals, above all physicians, as well as patient organisations. That 
is why the administrative office itself conducted two workshops in 2018, in addition 
to participating in some 20 additional events, including the staging of advanced 
training for members and at medical association functions.

Moreover, among other things, I had the opportunity in my capacity as FSA Mana-
ging Director to appear as a speaker on the topic of Compliance at the 30th German 
Pharmaceutical Law Convention in Frankfurt, as well as at the Global Compliance 
Congress for Life Sciences in London – proof of the international recognition of the 
guidelines created by the FSA.

In 2018, the FSA also began to step up the presentation of its work in the (media) 
public at large. After all, we know: The FSA can only foster trust in the collaboration 
of pharmaceutical companies and physicians if the association's activity is also 
noticed and understood.
 

Dr. Holger Diener,
Managing Director
Association of Voluntary Self-Regulation for the Pharmaceutical Industry
(Freiwillige Selbstkontrolle für die Arzneimittelindustrie e. V.).

Dr. Holger Diener
Managing Director of FSA

Foreword by  
Holger Diener

Foreword
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	 FSA Code of Conduct	

	 Constitutional Assembly / Adoption of the FSA Code of Conduct	
	 16 February 2004	

	 Code of Conduct Healthcare Professionals	

	 Approval of the Code of Conduct Healthcare Professionals by anti-trust authorities	
	 05 April 2004	 }	 13 March 2006	 }	 04 August 2008	 }

	 23 March 201	 }	10 July 2012	 }	 22 May 2014	 }

	 29 May 2015	 }	 30 March 2017	 }	 10 January 2018	 |

	 Start of Prosecution of Complaints	
	 08 April 2004	

	 Entry in the register of associations	
	 29 April 2004	

	 Modification of the Code of Conduct Healthcare Professionals		
	 02 December 2005	 }	 18 January 2008	 }	 27 November 2009	 }

	 01 December 2011	 }	 20 November 2012	 }	 27 November 2013	 }

	 04 December 2014	 }	 15 November 2016	 }	 17 October 2017	 |

	 FSA Code of Conduct Patient Organisations	

	 Adoption	
	 13 June 2008	

	 Approval of the Code of Conduct Patient Organisations by anti-trust authorities
	 13 October 2008	 }	 13 July 2012	 |		

	 Start of Prosecution of Complaints	
	 17 October 2008	

	 Modification of the Code of Conduct Patient Organisations			 
	 01 December 2011	 }	 30 October 2018	 |		

	 FSA Transparency Code	

	 Adoption	
	 27 November 2013	

	

	 Approval of the Transparency Code by anti-trust authorities 	
	 2 May 2014	

	 Modification of the Transparency Code	
	 04 December 2014	 }	 30 October 2018	 |		

	 FSA Recommendations for Collaboration with Healthcare Partners 	

	 Adoption	
	 01 December 2010	

	 Modification of the Recommendations for Collaboration with Healthcare 
	 Partners	
	 04 December 2014	

	 Headquarter	
	 Berlin	

	 Managing Director	
	 Dr. Holger Diener	

	 Chairman of the Management Board	
	 Peter Solberg	

	 Memberships and “Submissions” of affiliated companies	

	 40 founding members (all members of the Association of Research-based Pharma-
	 ceutical Companies (vfa))	
	 55 members, 11 companies submitted to the Code of Conduct (2018)	

	 Purpose of the organisation	

To promote ethical behaviour in the collaboration between the pharmaceutical in-
dustry and physicians, healthcare professionals, healthcare institutions and health-
care policy, as well as patient self-help organisations, to prevent improper ethical 
influence and thus to ensure the best-possible medical care for patients.	

Facts and Figures
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(From left to right:) Dr. Sebastian Guntrum, Dr. Kai Richter, Dr. Oliver Blattner, Peter 
Solberg, Dr. Manuel Steinhilber, Dr. Urte Kristina Wendt, Dr. Hannes Oswald-Brügel, 
Jörn Johannsen, Prof. Dr. W. Dieter Paar, Dr. Stefan Gehring, not shown: Kathrin Klär-Arlt

	 Peter Solberg	 }	 Janssen-Cilag GmbH	
	 		  Chairman of the Management Board	
	 Dr. Hannes Oswald-Brügel	 }	 Roche Pharma AG / Roche Pharma AG
	 		  Vice Chairman of the Management Board	
	 Dr. Oliver Blattner	 }	 Novartis Pharma GmbH	
	 Dr. Stefan Gehring	 }	 Bayer AG	
	 Dr. Sebastian Guntrum	 }	 Boehringer Ingelheim Pharma GmbH & Co.	
	 Jörn Johannsen	 }	 AbbVie Deutschland GmbH & Co. KG	
	 Kathrin Klär-Arlt	 }	 Pfizer Deutschland GmbH	
	 Prof. Dr. med. W. Dieter Paar	 }	 Sanofi-Aventis Deutschland GmbH	
	 Dr. Kai Richter, MD	 }	 AstraZeneca GmbH	
	 Dr. Manuel Steinhilber	 }	 Novo Nordisk Pharma GmbH	
	 Dr. Urte Kristina Wendt	 }	 Merck KGaA	

Review of the Year 2018

Management Board

Management Board

“We promote ethical behaviour” – this principle stands for the FSA’s goal of streng-
thening public confidence in the collaboration of pharmaceutical companies with 
healthcare professionals, patient organisations and other partners in the healthcare 
system. In establishing clear standards for ethically-sound collaboration of rese-
arch-based pharmaceutical companies and healthcare professionals, the focus is 
always on patients; across multiple industries, the FSA Codes of conduct and guide-
lines are regarded as a recognised trademark of good cooperation.

A key element in this are the public disclosures within the scope of the Transparency 
Code. In 2018 as well – already the third time in succession – the member compa-
nies listed on their websites the full amount of payments made to physicians: To the 
extent that consent has been provided by physicians, the payments are designated 
by name. Where this is not legally possible, individual sums are added and listed 
as a total amount. There are legal reasons for the differentiated public disclosure: 
The companies are only allowed to list in connection with payments the names of 
physicians who have consented to such an individualised disclosure.

Declining percentage of consent in focus

According to estimates by FSA and vfa, in the year 2017 some 20 percent of the 
physicians opted for public disclosure – a declining number compared to the pre-
vious year. The fact that there is a declining number of physicians consenting to 
the individualised presentation of their collaboration with pharmaceutical compa-
nies within the scope of the Transparency Code is not the aim of the FSA and its 
members – quite the contrary. That is why in future public disclosures, the aim of 
all stakeholders once again ought to be an increase in the number of individual 
names published. Mentioning the physicians by name creates enhanced transpa-
rency and thus strengthens the long-term trust in necessary cooperation. For it is 
this collaboration in particular between healthcare professionals and the pharma-
ceutical industry that is met with opposition in the public at large.

The reason: Many people don’t know for what services physicians are actually 
being remunerated. That foments prejudices. After all, being a physician means 
more than a profession. The public rightly places higher standards on physicians; 
trust is the basis of the relationship between physicians and patients. Only through 

Review of the Year 2018 
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the development or improvement of drugs towards the best possible therapy of 
patients. “In this, the service provided by the physicians must always be in a reaso-
nable proportion to the remuneration. Thanks to the Transparency Code, everyone 
can comprehend that these payments are reasonable”, adds Diener.

Increased Objectivity in Reporting 

As reporting on the transparency disclosures in the year 2018 demonstrated: the 
tone of reporting surrounding the public disclosures within the scope of the Trans-
parency Code has changed: away from “media shaming”, moving towards a more 
objective debate. This demonstrates that the increased public relations work of the 
FSA on all aspects of the Transparency Code continues to yield further effectiveness 
and fosters a greater public understanding for the necessary cooperation between 
research-based pharmaceutical companies and healthcare professionals. By volun-
tarily creating comprehensive transparency, the companies enable an objective 
debate on the collaboration between the pharmaceutical industry and physicians 
on the basis of publicly known facts and figures. Thus, patients and the general 
public can more clearly understand the services that are necessary for in-depth 
exchange of knowledge between industry and physicians. This is indispensable for 
the development of new drugs, optimal pharmaceutical care and thus for the health 
of everyone. 

Philosophy Professor from Princeton as a Guest

the consent of healthcare professionals to individually disclose names are the 
published figures truly meaningful.

“Challenges in Implementing the Transparency Code”

In this sense, this year’s public disclosure of the payments has been increasingly 
flanked by the FSA on Twitter and YouTube, e.g. with the video debate “Diener and 
Diener”, a discussion between FSA Managing Director Dr. Holger Diener and Prof. Dr. 
Hans-Christoph Diener (no relation to the FSA Managing Director), Professor eme-
ritus of the University of Duisburg-Essen Medical School. For years, the well-known 
neurologist has advocated individual disclosure by physicians, detailing the amount 
and company from which payments have been received from the pharmaceutical 
industry. Already at the beginning of public disclosures within the scope of the 
Transparency Code, he personally had consented to public disclosure of payments 
received by him from pharmaceutical companies – and was subject to critical me-
dia reports as a result. In a discussion, he explains in detail why he nonetheless 
continues to consent to the public disclosure of his name and why individual parti-
cipation by the medical profession is so important: “It is important for the public to 
know what is behind these payments”, says Diener. For example, this includes the 
participation in studies or comprehensive further training activities, which enable 
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Helmut Laschet, Peter Solberg and Prof. Dr. Martin Hartmann 
(From left to right:) at the 2018 General Meeting

Prof. Dr. Hans-Christoph Diener (left) 
in a discussion with Dr. Holger Diener, the Managing Director of the FSA 
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The year was made complete by the General Meeting of the FSA at the end of Oc-
tober in Berlin. The presentation by a guest lecturer centred on questions of trust 
building. “Between trust and distrust. What transparency can do – and what it can’t”, 
was the title of a lecture by Prof. Dr. Martin Hartmann (Lucerne and Princeton) high-
lighting the current academic debate on the questions of transparency.

In the subsequent panel discussion with Peter Solberg, Chairman of the Manage-
ment Board, FSA, moderated by journalist Helmut Laschet (Ärzte Zeitung), the 
expert for practical philosophy made references to legitimate reservations against 
transparency. “Transparency alone is no protection against the abuse of political 
and economic power”, said Hartmann. “It can also take a turn for the worse into 
social control, surveillance and restriction of privacy.” According to Solberg, the 
FSA Code of Conduct is designed to prevent these negative ramifications of trans-
parency. “The Transparency Code regulates transparency, fosters trust and opens up 
opportunities for public debate – in the interest of companies and physicians alike.”

In 2018 as well, FSA’s work has proven the following: For FSA member companies, 
actively informing patients who are aware of their rights is more than mere lip 
service; it is put into practice and represents a long-term (personal) commitment. 
The work of the FSA enables the pharmaceutical industry to create transparency 
and to provide accountability in their business model – above and beyond what is 
required by law. To date, 55 member companies have committed to upholding our 
Codes of conduct; together, they represent roughly 75% of the German market for 
prescription drugs. It will continue to be the goal of the Management Board and all 
member companies to further position the FSA as a symbol of ethical behaviour by 
the pharmaceutical industry.

Do you have praise, suggestions or criticism?

Simply drop us a note:

h.diener@fsa-pharma.de
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founded
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Warning or fine and 
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Sanctions in the Case of a Violation

How Complaints are 
handled

As the definitive supervisory authority for ethical and transparent behaviour in 
the pharmaceutical industry, the FSA consistently sanctions violations of the 
codes. In doing so, as an entity policing unfair competition, it not only takes action 
against member companies but also against non-members. A complaint can be 
submitted to the FSA by anyone or any institution, e.g. by patients, physicians, 
companies, patient self-help organizations, health insurers or public agencies.

	 Declaration of discontinuance on penalty of law or prohibition order	

	 Penalties for violations	
	 First Instance: up to Euros 200,000	
	 Second Instance: up to Euros 400,000	
	

For declarations of discontinuance in standard proceedings and for violations of the 
Code of Conduct determined by the Arbitration Panel, a fine is specified of at least EUR 
5,000 up to a maximum of EUR 400,000, payable to a charity organisation.

	 Transparency in case a Code of Conduct violation has been discovered:	
	 Immediate disclosure of names	

	 In case of repeated or particularly severe violations:	
	 “Public reprimand” = judgmental statement mentioning the company by name	

	 Procedural overview – Monitoring and Sanctioning
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	 Chairman	
	 Hermann Brüning	

	 Vice Chairman	
	 Dr. Veit Stoll			 
	 }	 MSD SHARP & DOHME GmbH								      
	
	 Members representing Industry								      

	 Katrin Becker
	 }	 Astellas Pharma GmbH									       
	 Dr. Ingo Beuttenmüller
	 }	 Bristol-Myers Squibb GmbH & Co. KGaA						    
	 Ina Heitmeier		
	 }	 GlaxoSmithKline GmbH & Co. KG						    
	 Martina Ochel
	 }	 Sanofi-Aventis Deutschland GmbH						    
	 Thomas Olschewski		
	 }	 Berlin-Chemie AG									       
	 Dr. Veit Stoll			 
	 }	 MSD SHARP & DOHME GmbH								      

	 Alternate Members representing Industry						    

	 Dr. Carola Dehmlow	
	 }	 UCB Pharma GmbH									       
	 Nicola Fusch
	 }	 Lilly Pharma GmbH									       
	 Diana Engelhard
	 }	 Amgen GmbH										        
	 Andreas Lang
	 }	 Medigene AG										        
	 Susanne Weber-Mangal
	 }	 Vifor Pharma Deutschland GmbH						    

	 Members representing Physicians	

	 Dr. med. Gottfried von Knoblauch zu Hatzbach	
	 }	 President (ret.) of the State Medical Association of Hesse				  

	
	 Prof. Dr. med. Joachim Mössner 	
	 }	 Association of the Scientific Medical Societies in Germany (Arbeitsgemeinschaft 
	 der Wissenschaftlichen Medizinischen Fachgesellschaften e. V. – AWMF)		  		
	 Dr. med. Theodor Windhorst	
	 }	President of the Medical Association of Westphalia-Lippe				  

	 Alternate Members representing Physicians	

	 Dr. med. Roland Kaiser	
	 }	 Medical Managing Director (ret.) of the State Medical Association of Hesse		  		
	 Dr. med. Klaus Reinhardt	
	 }	 Chairman of the Hartmannbund – Association of Physicians in Germany 		
	 (Verband der Ärzte Deutschlands e. V.)						    
	 Prof. Dr. med. Peter von Wichert	 		  	
	 }	 Association of the Scientific Medical Societies in Germany (Arbeitsgemeinschaft 
	 der Wissenschaftlichen Medizinischen Fachgesellschaften e. V. – AWMF)		  	

	 Patientenvertreter	
	
	 Hannelore Loskill	
	 }	 German self-help working group for people with disabilities or chronic diseases 
	 and their families (BAG SELBSTHILFE) e. V.						    
	 Ass. jur. Christoph Nachtigäller	
	 }	 ACHSE e.V.		  									       
	 Marion Rink			 
	 }	 German self-help working group for people with disabilities or chronic diseases 
	 and their families (BAG SELBSTHILFE) e. V.						    
	
	 Stellvertretende Patientenvertreter	

	 Prof. Dr. Joachim Baltes	
	 }	 German self-help working group for people with disabilities or chronic diseases 
	 and their families (BAG SELBSTHILFE) e. V.						    
	 Birgit Dembski		
	 }	 German self-help working group for people with disabilities or chronic diseases 
	 and their families (BAG SELBSTHILFE) e. V.						    
	 Barbara Kleinow	
	 }	 German self-help working group for people with disabilities or chronic diseases 
	 and their families (BAG SELBSTHILFE) e. V.						    

Membership of the Arbitration Panel of the 
Second Instance
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	 A) 	Number of Complaints  (since 2004) 	 Total	 2018
	
	 Total of complaints 	 577	 36
	 submitted by members 	 225	 15
	 submitted by third parties	 303	 13
	 Management Board Resolution	 17	 0
	 Management Resolution	 32	 8

	 against members	 496	 36
	 against non-members 	 81	 0
		  number of cases adjudicated	 557	 29
		  against members 	 475	 29
		  against non-members	 82	 0
		  involving Code of Conduct Patient Organisations	 1	 0
		  involving Transparency Code	 1	 0

	 B) 	Results of Cases Adjudicated  (since 2004) 	 Total	 2018
	
	 dismissed on formal grounds 	 56	 1
	 dismissed on material grounds	 302	 23
	
	 Remedy / Warning	 1	 0
	 Warnings / Declarations of discontinuance	 153	 2
	 Rulings of the First Instance	 19	 2
	 Rulings of the Second Instance	 26	 1

	 C) 	Status of Proceedings for Pending Complaints 		  2018
	
	 Number of open cases		  20
	 Number of open cases		  0
	 Hearings		  20
	 Declarations of discontinuance and commitment / Warnings / Rulings	 0
	 Transfer to Second Instance / Civil proceedings		  0
	 pending 		  0
	

	 D) 	Receipt of Complaints	 2017	 2018
	
	 January	 0	 0
	 February	 4	 0
	 March	 1	 2
	 April	 4	 1
	 May	 0	 0
	 June	 2	 2
	 July	 0	 7
	 August	 2	 2
	 September	 1	 2
	 October	 1	 2
	 November	 10	 4
	 December	 2	 14
	
	 Total	 27	 36

	

Overview of Arbitration Activity – 2018 Final Report
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Report Code of Conduct violations:

www.fsa-pharma.de

In the reporting period, the FSA received 36 complaints, of which 15 were by 
members, eight came through the Managing Director and 13 through anonymous 
third parties. All complaints were directed against member companies and were 
raised for violations of the FSA Code of Conduct Healthcare Professionals. 

In the forefront of handling were questions concerning the selection of event venues 
of internal and external events.

On its website, the FSA provides regular information on all decisions of the First 
and Second Instances concerning violations of the Codes:

www.fsa-pharma.de/schiedsstelle/berichterstattung

In the annual report the general public is informed once annually about all the de-
cisions of the past business year.

Complaints in 2018 

Complaints in 2018 – Overview
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§ 22 Section 3 Sentence 3 et seq., § 29 Sentence 2 FSA 
Code of Procedure

On the calculation of the fine and the procedural fee for the sub-
mission of the statement of discontinuance subject to prosecution 
upon the first hearing

§ 7 FSA Code of Conduct Healthcare Professionals

Ref.: 2017.10-527

		  Principles		

  1. 	 If the company already submits a sufficient statement of discontinuance 
upon receiving the letter of formal notice by the Arbitration Panel, this 
can be taken into account in mitigating the fine.

  
  2.	 In such a case, Arbitration Panel of the First Instance may reduce the pro-

cedural fee or waive it altogether.

		  Facts of the case		

The Arbitration Panel received the complaint from an Association of Statutory 
Health Insurance Physicians, claiming that the member company, Bayer Vital 
GmbH, was promoting its drug to healthcare professionals with a folder which 
represented the opportunity for commercial prescription of the drug in a scope 
that was misleading. The complainant extensively substantiated the allegation of 
misleading behaviour.

Supplementary to this, the Association of Statutory Health Insurance Physicians 
pointed out that already in April 2017, an employee of the company had already 
produced and submitted information material on the same topic, the misleading 
character of which had been acknowledged by the company at the time and the 
distribution of which had thus been stopped.

In responding to the letter of formal notice, the company issued a declaration of 
discontinuance subject to criminal prosecution without further discussion of the 
case subject to the complaint.

		

		  Outcome		

The Arbitration Panel considered the complaint as founded, accepted the declara-
tion of discontinuance and obliged Bayer Vital GmbH to pay a fine in the amount 
of EUR 10,000 to Save the Children Deutschland e. V. (Appeal for donations for 
Rohingya).

In the company’s favour, the level of the fine took into account the fact that the 
complaint had been recent and was already resolved upon letter of formal notice, 
so that no further warning was required. 

In application of § 29 Sentence 2 Code of Procedure, the FSA waived the proce-
dural fee.

Berlin, December 2017

24 FSA Jahresbericht 2018Rules of Procedure – Procedural fees Rules of Procedure – Procedural fees



26 27FSA Jahresbericht 201826 FSA Jahresbericht 2018

§ 22 	 Penalties of the Chamber of First Instance 

  (3) 	 The penalties listed in (1) and (2) shall not be mutually exclusive. How-
ever in the case of a repeat, an additional fine alongside the imposition of 
a regulatory fine shall only be recognised if this is deemed necessary and 
appropriate given the overall circumstances and the gravity of the breach, its 
immediate punishment, taking into account an initially specified and hence-
forth forfeited regulatory fine as well as the monetary fine and procedural 
costs for the prior breach.

§ 29 	 Regulatory proceedings
	
	 If the member affected makes a declaration of discontinuance protected 

by criminal sanction to the Chamber of the First Instance in the regulatory 
proceedings (§ 20), then the member affected must pay the Association a 
procedural fee in the amount of EUR 2,000.00. If a declaration of disconti-
nuance under penalty of law is already submitted on the basis of the first 
hearing, the Chamber of the First Instance may reduce the procedural fee 
referred to in the first sentence. 

Wording
FSA Code of Conduct 
Healthcare Professionals

§ 7	 Prohibition of misleading practices

  (1)	 Misleading promotion is inadmissible, irrespective of whether it is mislea-
ding by distortion, exaggeration, undue emphasis, omission or in any other 
way.

Wording
FSA Rules of Procedure

§ 22 Section 3 Sentence 3 et seq., § 29 Sentence 2 FSA 
Code of Procedure

Concerning admissibility of the conference venue for external 
training events

		  Ref.: 2017.11-535-538
		
		  Principle		

Due to the amendment of § 20 Section 5, the principles developed by the Arbitra-
tion Panel for the admissibility of internal training events are applied to external 
training events. The Arbitration Panel sees no reason to redefine this standard on 
the occasion of the new regulation.

		  Facts of the case		

The Arbitration Panel received an anonymous complaint that five member compa-
nies had obliged to support an external training event. The complainant stated that 
the event was to take place in January 2018 in a conference venue, namely the 
HYATT Regency Hotel in Cologne, which was not compliant with the Code of Conduct.

The companies stated that they wanted to support the event with amounts of bet-
ween EUR 1,500 and EUR 10,000. For this, they would be allowed a range of pro-
motional opportunities, including an information stand, depending on the level 
of support. In their opinion, the event referred to in the subject maintained the 
framework provided by the Code of Conduct. The conference venue was said to 
have been selected solely on the basis of objective criteria. 

		  Essential grounds for the decision		

In the view of the Arbitration Panel, the selected conference venue also upheld the 
framework set by the FSA Code of Conduct Healthcare Professionals.

According to § 20 Section 5 as adopted on 1 January 2018, financial support for 
external training events is generally permissible; at the time of the decision, the 
version adopted by the General Assembly in autumn of 2016 was in force. The 
further amendment to the Code of Conduct adopted in the following year, in Oc-
tober 2017, had not yet entered into force due to pending approval by the Federal 
Cartel Office. 

Further training events and contractual collaboration
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Accordingly, (among other things) the requirements of § 20 Section 3 applied to 
the selection of the conference venue; in particular, the selection of the confe-
rence venue had to be based solely on the basis of objective criteria. Companies 
should avoid conference venues that are known for their entertainment value or 
are considered extravagant.

Consistent with its rulings, the Arbitration Panel considers it possible in principle 
to hold an internal training event in a so-called “luxury hotel” if the program agenda 
of the training event does not convey a considerable incentive or the opportunity 
to take advantage of leisure activities or, for instance, the existing luxury features 
of the hotel (cf. proceedings on Ref. 2015.11-493 with further evidence). It repeatedly 
stated that such establishments can also be considered as event venues. 

This framework is applied to external training events as a result of the amendment 
to the Code of Conduct that came into force on 1 January 2018. The Arbitration Panel 
saw no reason to redefine this standard on the occasion of the new regulation.

The event that was the subject of the complaint was intended to start out after 
registration with the welcoming remarks at 9:00 a.m., followed by four lectures 
ranging from 15 to 25 minutes, and after a break, three additional lectures of the 
same scope were to follow. After the lunch break, four additional lectures of 25 
to 45 minutes were scheduled; this was to be followed by an outlook on the year 
2019 and – until 4:00 p.m. – the farewell to the participants. This program was 
intended to be offered over a period of 7 hours, interrupted by a coffee break of 25 
minutes and a lunch break of 60 minutes. 
 
There were no indications that the program sequence did not meet the require-
ments prescribed by legal precedents for a tightly-scheduled, closely-sequenced 
program format, either from the complaint or from the other miscellaneous in-
formation submitted to the Arbitration Panel. The Arbitration Panel also saw no 
evidence that would suggest any significant incentive or possibility of using leisure 
activities or the hotel’s existing luxury facilities. Therefore, whether the hotel that 
presents itself as a “luxury hotel”, should actually be regarded as such, or as a “typi-
cal conference and business hotel”, was left unresolved.

That the attractiveness of the hotel would have been so great that the participants 
would have been inclined to use the existing hotel facilities and to neglect parti-
cipation in the event (cf. proceedings on Ref. 2007.11-211) was neither presented 
nor apparent. 

Further training events and contractual collaboration

The complaint was therefore unfounded. The proceedings were dismissed.

Berlin, January 2018

§ 20 Section 5 in connection with Section 3 FSA Code 
of Conduct Healthcare Professionals 

Concerning the admissibility of a conference venue as a histori-
cally preserved monument for external training events
		
		  Ref.: 2017.11-530-532
		
		  Principles		

  1.	 Due to the amendment of § 20 Section 5, the principles developed by 
the Arbitration Panel for the admissibility of internal training events are 
applied to external training events. The Arbitration Panel sees no reason 
to redefine this standard on the occasion of the new regulation.

  
  2.	 Depending on the individual case, the principles may also be applied to 

conference venues housed in buildings preserved as historical monuments.

		  Facts of the case		

The Arbitration Panel received an anonymous complaint that three member compa-
nies had obliged to support an external training event. The complainant stated that 
the event was to take place in June 2018 in a conference venue, namely the Royal 
Spa House in Bad Reichenhall, which was not compliant with the Code of Conduct.

Two companies argued that they had not yet concluded a sponsorship agreement 
with the organiser of the event and that they had only received a request. The third 
company presented the agreement on which the sponsorship was based, in which 
the company obliged to support the event with a sum of EUR 9,100. For this pur-
pose, the company afforded a number of promotional opportunities, including an 
information stand at an industry exhibition. The member company held the view 
that the event was within the scope of the Code of Conduct. The conference venue 
was said to have been selected solely on the basis of objective criteria. 
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The Royal Spa House in Bad Reichenhall has been used for this event since the 1960s.

		  Essential grounds for the decision		

A breach of the Code of Conduct was ruled out in any case against the two compa-
nies that had not yet made a sponsorship commitment for the event; these procee-
dings were therefore to be discontinued for this reason alone.

As a result, it was decided that the company that had already made a sponsoring 
commitment had not violated the Code of Conduct either.

In the view of the Arbitration Panel, the selected conference venue also upholds the 
framework set by the FSA Code of Conduct Healthcare Professionals.

According to § 20 Section 5 FSA Code of Conduct as adopted by the FSA General 
Assembly on 17 October 2017 and approved by the Federal Cartel Office on 9 January 
2018, financial support for external training events is generally permissible. The 
requirements for internal training events apply accordingly to the selection of the 
conference venue. Therefore, the choice of conference venue must be made solely 
on the basis of objective criteria. On the other hand, companies should avoid confe-
rence venues that are known for their entertainment value or are considered extra-
vagant; additional explanations on this topic are found in Guidelines 11.2 and 12.2.

The conference venue in this case is a historically preserved building that was built 
in at around the turn of the 20th Century for spa operations, but since being taken 
over by the local spa guest centre in 1988, it has been used as a convention centre. 
The website indicates that the building – commensurate with the architectural era 

– is equipped in a very representative way: It features a grand, decorated staircase, 
a large hall with gallery, ceiling and wall elements decorated with stucco, elabora-
te stone and wooden floors, crystal chandeliers, large sashed windows decorated 
with draperies, etc. Compared to today’s conference venues, this decor can give 
a certain special event quality to those who are receptive to historical buildings; 
conference guests, on the other hand, who are seeking a functional, modern set-
ting, may instead consider it as no longer up-to-date. The pricing for the use of the 
conference rooms is aligned with the normal framework.
 
Consistent with its rulings, the Arbitration Panel considers it possible in principle 
to hold internal training events in so-called “luxury hotels” if the program agenda 
of the training event does not convey a considerable incentive or the opportunity 
to take advantage of leisure activities or, for instance, the existing luxury features 

Further training events and contractual collaboration

of the hotel (cf. proceedings on Ref. 2015.11-493 with further evidence, 2017.11-
535-538). This also applies to older, frequently historically preserved event venues, 
which due to their construction period and their history of use, conform to earlier 
building and furnishing styles, and tend to represent the exception in this form 
today (cf. Ref. 2009.3-255).

This framework is applied to external training events as a result of the amendment 
to the Code of Conduct that came into force in January 2018. The Arbitration Panel 
saw no reason to redefine this standard on the occasion of the new regulation.

The event, which is the subject of the complaint, is intended to start out the first 
day with the welcoming remarks at 9:00 a.m., followed by 12 lectures on topics 
predominantly from the field of pulmonology, each lasting 20 to 30 minutes, and a 
so-called “case conference”. In total, roughly 2 hours are planned for breaks. At 6:45 
p.m., a so-called “Come Together” is planned. The 2nd day is structured in a similar 
way and is scheduled to end at 5:15 p.m. 

There were no indications that the program sequence did not meet the require-
ments prescribed by ruling precedence for a tightly-scheduled, closely-sequenced 
program format, either from the complaint or from the preliminary program sub-
mitted to the Arbitration Panel. The Arbitration Panel also saw no evidence that 
would suggest any significant incentive or opportunity to take advantage of leisure 
activities that Bad Reichenhall may have to offer. 

The notion that the attractiveness of the spa location was so great so as to entice 
the participants to use the existing spa facilities and, in doing so, neglect participa-
tion in the event (cf. proceedings on Ref. 2007.11-211), was neither presented as 
an argument nor apparent. 

The complaint was therefore unfounded. The proceedings were dismissed.

Berlin, January 2018
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§ 20	 Invitation to job-related, science-oriented training 

  (3)	 Accommodation and hospitality must not exceed reasonable limits and must 
be of minor importance in relation to the job-related, science-oriented pur-
pose of the in-house event. The selection of the conference location and 
conference venue as well as the invitation of healthcare professionals must 
be made exclusively based on factual criteria. For instance, the leisure of-
ferings of the conference venue do not qualify as such a reason. Further, 
the companies are to avoid conference locations which are known for their 
entertainment value or are considered extravagant.

  (5)	 Within appropriate limits, financial support for the organisers of external fur-
ther training events is permissible. Member companies supporting external 
further training events must request that the financial support be officially 
disclosed by the organiser when the event is announced and when it takes 
place. Moreover, when providing financial support to external further trai-
ning events, for the selection of the conference venue and for hospitality, 
the provisions concerning internal further training events shall apply mutatis 
mutandis. The presence of the participants, as well as the agenda of the 
event is not to be documented. 

Wording
FSA Code of Conduct 
Healthcare Professionals

§ 21 Section 1 FSA Code of Conduct Healthcare Pro-
fessionals

Promotional materials towards patients that also provide the 
physician with an important secondary benefit

Ref.: FS II 1/17/2016.22-508

		  Principles		

  1.	 The prohibition of § 21 Section 1 FSA Code goes further than the statutory 
prohibition because it includes advertising that is not product-related and 
because with respect to exceptions, it does not mention § 7 Section 1 No. 1 
Advertising in the Health Care System Act (HWG), but only  § 7 Section 1 
No. 2 – 5 Advertising in the Health Care System Act (HWG).

  2.	 The principles which were developed from the Federal Court of Justice into 
§ 7 Section 1 Advertising in the Health Care System Act (HWG), in particular 
in the decision “Das große Rätselheft”/The Big Puzzler Booklet (GRUR 2012, 
1279), must be observed to the extent that these principles also apply to the 
regulation in § 21 FSA Code. “Payments in kind or promotional gifts” within 
the meaning of § 7 Section 1 Advertising in the Health Care System Act 
(HWG) are also “gifts” within the meaning of § 21 Section 1 FSA Code. 

  3.	 The term “gift”, like the term “promotional gift”, must be interpreted broadly 
and includes any benefit granted free of charge.

  4.	 Promotional materials in which the focus is indeed on promotion aimed 
towards the patient, but which provide the physician with an important 
secondary benefit, should also be regarded as a gift to the physician. Such 
an advertising measure can easily foster or promote customer loyalty bet-
ween the physician and the patient. Accordingly, the physician has an own 
promotional benefit.

  5.	 Questions of ownership or the “power of disposal” of the promotional gift 
are not decisive.

  6.	 Whether the promotional gift could individually unduly influence the deci-
sion of the physicians in prescribing the drug is irrelevant in the context of 
§ 21 Section 1 FSA Code. 

Gifts
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		  Facts of the case		

The FSA received an anonymous complaint alleging that the member company, 
Boehringer Ingelheim Pharma GmbH & Co KG (hereinafter referred to as: the com-
pany) had supplied a pedometer in breach of the FSA Code of Conduct Healthcare 
Professionals (hereinafter referred to as: the FSA Code).

Among other products, the company manufactures drugs for the treatment of the 
respiratory illness, COPD. As part of the introduction of a new COPD drug, the com-
pany handed out a so-called “COPD Active Box” to physicians for distribution to 
patients. The text on the cover of the box was addressed to the patient. Inside, the 
box contained a letter to the patient, an information sheet on COPD therapy with 
the specific inhalation device, four “Don’t forget” stickers, 15 pages of brochures on 
the disease and the inhalation device, and a basic pedometer, separately packed in 
a folding box bearing the company logo. In the box there was a field on which the 
physician could apply his practice stamp, beneath the notice “Presented by”. There 
was a relevant notice on page 2 of the brochure on the inhalation device. 

In an internal training document, “Discussion on the COPD Active Box” dated 13 
October 2015, it is stated, among other things, that in the physician consultation, 
reference should be made to the “personalisation option” in connection with the 
stamp field where necessary. 

In August 2015, 75,000 copies of the “COPD Active Box” had been produced (unit 
price EUR 4.87). The box was provided to physicians for distribution to patients 
between September 2015 and approx. June 2016, thereafter only upon specific 
request, before the distribution was stopped due to the proceedings. At that time, 
the remaining stock amounted to approximately 27,000 units.
 
The company claimed this did not constitute a violation of § 21 Section 1 FSA Code. 
The COPD Active Box was said to be intended exclusively for COPD patients, as was 
apparent from its appearance. It was supposed to motivate patients to engage in 
more activity and sports despite their illness and to promote compliance. 

Therefore, the Active Box with the pedometer was not said to be a promotional gift 
for the physician. 

Due to the absence of a direct reference to the disease, COPD, the pedometer was 
also said not to be a prop used for training or demonstration to healthcare profes-
sionals according to § 15 a FSA Code but rather as information material solely for 
the patient. 

Gifts Gifts

The pedometer was said to be an item of trifling value for the patient. It is claimed 
to be only suitable as a kick-start for the initial steps, but not suitable for long-term 
use. Its purchase price was EUR 0.89. 

Comparable pedometers were said to be available from Amazon from EUR 0.69.

In a letter dated February 21, 2017, the Arbitration Panel of the First Instance un-
successfully warned the company for a violation of § 21 Section 1 FSA Code.

The company further argued that the distribution of the pedometer to physicians to 
be given out to patients does not violate § 21 Section 1 FSA Code; it was said to not 
be a gift to healthcare professionals. This was said to be aligned with case law on 
§ 7 Advertising in the Health Care System Act (HWG). It said the “COPD Active Box” 
was clearly identified as gift item of the company. The physician was said to receive 
no material benefit. In passing it on, the physician was said to be merely a messen-
ger between the company and the patient. Only the patient – not the physician at 
the same time – receives a gift intended for him without the physician receiving a 
secondary benefit, such as an indirect advantage in the form of his own advertising 
effect toward the patient, not even because of his stamp inside the box. 

In its decision of 17 May 2017, the Arbitration Panel of the First Instance found a 
violation of § 21 Section 1 FSA Code of Conduct Healthcare Professionals and obli-
ged the company to refrain in the future from offering or providing free pedometers 
to healthcare professionals directed to patients, be it within the scope of a so-called 
patient box or individually; in addition, the Arbitration Panel of the First Instance 
imposed a fine of EUR 24,000.

The company had appealed this decision within the deadline. It reiterated its argu-
ments presented in the First Instance, in particular, concerning the absence of a 
direct economic benefit of the healthcare professionals.

		
		  Essential grounds for the decision 		

In according with the prohibition by the First Instance arising from § 21 Section 1 
FSA Code, the subject of proceedings in the Second Instance was solely the distri-
bution of the pedometer to healthcare professionals, but not the additional content 
of the Active Box as an independent subject of the dispute, which, however, was of 
significance for the interpretation within the scope of the subject of the “pedometer” 
dispute. The subject of the Second Instance proceedings was also not the distribu-
tion of the pedometer by the company – via the physician – to patients, which was 
not covered by § 21 Section 1 of the FSA Code.
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The company’s appeal was essentially unfounded. The Arbitration Panel of the Se-
cond Instance was also of the opinion that the company had violated § 21 Section 
1 FSA Code.

According to § 21 Section 1 FSA Code, it is inadmissible in principle offer or grant 
gifts to healthcare professionals, independently of whether, as in this case, it involves 
product-related or non-product-related promotion.

The precondition for a prohibition was that the pedometer was to be regarded as a 
gift from the company to healthcare professionals. Therefore, it was not necessary 
to decide whether the pedometer – handed over by the physician – as a gift from 
the company to the patient violated § 7 Advertising in the Health Care System Act 
(HWG), which, as the Arbitration Panel of the Second Instance found, was indeed 
worth considering.

In the interpretation § 21 Section 1 FSA Code, the principles are to be observed 
which were developed concerning § 7 Section 1 Advertising in the Health Care 
System Act (HWG), in particular in the decision by the Federal Court of Justice in 
GRUR 2012, 1279, “Das große Rätselheft”/The Big Puzzler Booklet, to the extent 
that these principles also apply to the regulation in § 21 FSA Code. “Payments in 
kind or promotional gifts” within the meaning of § 7 Section 1 Advertising in the 
Health Care System Act (HWG) are also “gifts” within the meaning of § 21 Section 
1 FSA Code. The term “gift”, like the term “promotional gift”, must be interpreted 
broadly and includes any benefit granted free of charge (see Federal Court of Justice 
(BGH) loc. cit. p. 1281).

The prohibition in § 7 Section 1 Advertising in the Health Care System Act (HWG), 
as well as the prohibition in § 21 Section 1 FSA Code, is intended to counter the 
abstract risk of an undue influence of the advertising target groups, in the present 
context, physicians. Such a danger does not exist if they do not regard the donation 
as a promotional gift (also) intended for them (see Federal Court of Justice (BGH) 
loc. cit.). Gifts within the meaning of § 21 Section 1 FSA Code and promotional 
gifts within the meaning of § 7 Section 1 Advertising in the Health Care System Act 
(HWG) must be distinguished from free promotional materials in which the focus 
is on promotion to patients and which, from the recipient’s point of view, primarily 
serve the pharmaceutical company’s own interests. But if they provide the physician 
an important secondary benefit that goes beyond promotion to the patient, the 
physician is also receiving a gift (see Federal Court of Justice (BGH) loc. cit.).

However, the active boxes with the pedometer were not a promotional gift intended 
for physicians (a). However, it not only served the promotion of the drug towards 

patients, but also offered physicians an extended secondary benefit (b). Therefore, 
there was a violation of § 21 Section 1 FSA Code without any additional condition 
being fulfilled (c). The Arbitration Panel of the Second Instance weighed in on this:

  a) 	 Physicians do not consider the Active Box with the pedometer as a promo-
tional gift intended for them. 

	 The physicians receive the “COPD Active Box” including the pedometer sub-
ject to the complaint solely to hand it out to the patient, not for their own 
immediate use. The box is not intended to remain in their possession, but 
rather reach the patient.

	 According to the entire appearance of the “COPD Active Box”, it is clear for 
all those involved – physicians and patients – that only patients are were the 
target group. The pedometer is embedded in an advertising environment 
that leaves no doubt as to the fact that the entire Active Box and thus also 
the pedometer is intended for use by the patient alone, but not (also) by the 
physician. The value of the technically basic, cheap pedometer is thus not 
high enough that the physician would like to keep copies of the Active Box 
for himself and/or for his employees because of the pedometer and for this 
reason considers it a gift from the company to him personally. The Arbitra-
tion Panel of the Second Instance stated that the situation can be different 
with higher-value items.

  b) 	 According to the view of the Arbitration Panel, the company, however, granted 
the physicians an important secondary benefit that goes beyond the initial 
benefit (promotion of the company to the patients).

	 Without incurring any costs themselves, the physicians who handed out the 
Active Box, including the pedometer, to patients appeared to them as gift-gi-
vers and, from their point of view, alongside the company. This afforded the 
physicians a considerable promotional advantage.

	 The pedometer is indeed embedded in an advertising environment that was 
able to leave no doubt as to the fact that the entire Active Box and thus 
also the pedometer were intended for use by the patient alone. From the 
patients’ point of view, however, it is not only the company but also the 
physician who appears as the gift giver to these patients. In any case, this 
follows from the relatively elaborate design of the Active Box, which also 
contains the pedometer. This gave the patient who received the box from the 
physician the obvious impression that it was also a gift from the physician 
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to him. This circumstance can easily foster or promote customer loyalty bet-
ween the physician and the patient. Accordingly, the physician had an own 
promotional benefit. 

	 The above-mentioned decision of the Federal Court of Justice had no impact 
on the facts of the case. Although the pharmacy had been clearly highlighted 
on the outside of the puzzle booklet, especially on the front with the referen-
ce “exclusively from your pharmacy”; furthermore, the inside of the booklet 
contained a multitude of puzzles to which only insignificant pharmaceutical 
advertising was added. Based on all the circumstances, the lower instance, 
with the approval of the Federal Court of Justice, felt compelled to assume 
that the pharmacist could present the puzzle booklet as his promotional gift 
without having to incur any own costs (loc. cit. p. 1281 et seq.). There was 
no comparable emphasis on the physician in the case of the ‘COPD Active 
Box’, which essentially contained – apart from the pedometer – objective in-
formation on the disease and the drug. However, in this case, the elaborate 
presentation of the box likewise led to the assumption that the physicians 
can act as gift givers towards the patients; thus, the physicians gained a 
secondary benefit.

	 Questions of ownership or the “power of disposal” of the Active Box, inclu-
ding the pedometer, referred to by the Arbitration Panel of the First Instance, 
was not decisive in the view of the Arbitration Panel of the Second Instance. 
Neither had any bearing on whether the physician, in handing out the item 
to his patients, had a secondary benefit or not. The sole factor for this was 
the promotional effect. The Federal Supreme Court (loc. cit.) had also not 
based its decision on the ownership of the puzzle books or on the “power of 
disposal” over them. 

  c) 	 Therefore, there was a violation of § 21 Section 1 FSA Code without any ad-
ditional condition being fulfilled (aa). Nor did any of the exceptions specified 
in § 21 Section 2 FSA Code apply (bb). 

  aa) 	 According to the case law of the Federal Court of Justice (loc. cit. p. 1282), 
while the secondary benefit within the scope of § 7 Section 1 Advertising in 
the Health Care System Act (HWG) would have to be capable of unduly influ-
encing the decision of physicians in their prescription of the drug based on 
economic interests. Yet the physician’s individual susceptibility to influence 
does not matter in the context of § 21 Section 1 FSA Code.

	 The provision in § 21 Section 1 FSA Code is intentionally stricter than that in 
Section 7 Advertising in the Health Care System Act (HWG). The rule seeks 
to prohibit any gift unless it is subject to an exception under § 21 Section 2 
FSA Code.

	 The prohibition of § 21 Section 1 FSA Code goes further than the statutory 
prohibition because it includes advertising that is not product-related and 
because with respect to exceptions, it does not mention § 7 Section 1 No. 1 
Advertising in the Health Care System Act (HWG), but only § 7 Section 1 
No. 2 – 5 Advertising in the Health Care System Act (HWG). It is precisely 
the prohibition of gifts which are to be regarded as inexpensive small items 
that demonstrates the fact that the FSA Code involves a comprehensive 
prohibition of gifts in this respect. This clear provision would be watered 
down again if it was required to examine in each individual case whether 
the above-mentioned suitability is present or not in the case of gifts, which 
would tend to be rejected except for inexpensive small items, contrary to the 
intended non-inclusion of § 7 Section 1 No. 1 Advertising in the Health Care 
System Act (HWG) in § 21 Section 2 FSA Code and accordingly would in fact 
lead to an unintended exception.

  bb) 	 In the present case, no exception to the prohibition of § 21 Section 1 FSA 
Code followed from § 21 Section 2 FSA Code.

	 § 15 a FSA Code is not applicable to the pedometer from the outset.

	 Exceptions according to § 7 Section 1 No. 2 – 5 Advertising in the Health Care 
System Act (HWG) were not considered for the pedometer, as the Arbitration 
Panel of the First Instance had already correctly assumed.

	 Accordingly, the entire Active Box with the pedometer and because of the 
pedometer was to be considered a prohibited gift within the meaning of § 21 
Section 1 FSA Code.

 
	 The decision of the First Instance was therefore upheld. The Arbitration 

Panel of the Second Instance thus adapted the prohibition to the concrete 
breach merely for clarification purposes. This includes the entire Active Box, 
including the forbidden pedometer. For the prohibition of the pedometer, 
this promotional environment is of importance.
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	 By contrast, in the view of the Arbitration Panel of the Second Instance, the 
pronounced prohibition goes too far in this regard and is therefore not justi-
fied, to the extent that it also prohibits the handout of the pedometer indivi-
dually. This constitutes an inadmissible generalisation which goes above and 
beyond the concrete form of breach, as it does not take into account the pro-
motional environment on which the legal assessment depends. Irrespective 
of this, there is no risk of first-time violation for individual distribution of the 
pedometer by the company. Accordingly, the decision of the First Instance 
had to be overturned in this regard and the appeals proceedings dismissed.

		  Outcome		

The company was therefore obliged in the future to refrain from offering or distri-
buting free pedometers to healthcare professionals, aimed towards patients, as was 
done within the framework of the so-called “COPD Active Box”. 

In addition, the company paid a fine of EUR 24,000 to the Campaign against Hunger, 
Berlin, for the “Pledge Drive ‘Help for Yemen’ ”.

Berlin, December 2017

Fortbildungen und vertragliche Zusammenarbeit

§ 21	 Gifts

  (1)	 It is prohibited to promise, offer or grant gifts to healthcare professionals. This 
applies irrespective to product-related or non-product-related advertising.

Wording
FSA Code of Conduct 
Healthcare Professionals
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§ 20 Sections 4 and 5 FSA Code of Conduct Healthcare 
Professionals

Extensive support of an external training event; exclusive pro-
motional opportunities for the sponsor

Ref.: 2017.11-529

		  Principles		

  1.	 If the form and content of an external training event is specified by a 
commercial organiser and the financing is secured to a large extent by 
participant fees, then normally it cannot be assumed that it involves a 
disguised own event of a company if it supports the event financially with 
a large sum of money.

  
  2.	 If the organiser grants a sponsor exclusive promotional opportunities at 

an external training event, this does not contradict the Code of Conduct 
Healthcare Professionals as amended, not even if it excludes other market 
participants from a comparable presence at the event. 

		  1. Facts of the case		

The FSA received an anonymous complaint alleging that a member company was 
promoting a training event of a commercial service provider in the field of rheuma-
tism symptoms as a “premium sponsor”. The complainant stated that this was in 
fact an event organised by the company, which was merely disguised as sponsoring; 
the organiser had been provided with the sum of EUR 240,000. The complainant 
considered this a violation of the Code of Conduct.

In the course of the hearing, the Board also resolved to take up an additional com-
plaint, the admissibility of the conference venue, the Spa House in Wiesbaden.

The company stated that it had sponsored the event since 2006. The nature, con-
tent and conference venue of the event were said to be essentially unchanged; this 
also applied to the scientific directors and lecturers. That amount was said to be cor-
rect. The support was said to refer to the evening symposium on Thursday evening 
and the lecture event on the following two days. 

In return, the company received a number of quid pro quo’s, including two infor-
mation stands of 12 square metres each, 30 free tickets for its employees, nume-
rous mentions as sponsors, both prior to and after the event (e.g. in newsletters), 
participation in the evening working meal with the lecturers and in the follow-up 
discussion on the development of next year’s program, etc. Apart from the company, 
no other pharmaceutical manufacturer was active as an industry sponsor; only the 
member company was entitled to maintain exhibit stands.

According to the company, the program organisation, selection of lecturers and 
format of lectures were not influenced; this was said to be exclusively a matter for 
the organiser and the scientific management. The company said it did not invite any 
physicians to the event, not even to catering after the event; the evening format, as 
well as travel and accommodation in Wiesbaden, were said to be the sole respon-
sibility of the participants. They also had to pay a registration fee of between EUR 
350 and EUR 640 to the organiser for the event. In return, the participants were 
provided with very comprehensive documentation (approx. 600 pages) complying 
with research requirements and access to the lecture slides.

The event was said to be well established among rheumatologists for many years, 
recognised for its high level of professional expertise and well attended; last year, 
more than 750 participants, i.e. approx. 75% of all rheumatologists working in Ger-
many, were said to have attended the event. 

Concerning the conference venue, the company stated that was compliant with 
the Code of Conduct; it was also in line with the event's tradition of many years. 
Moreover, in the current year, no comparable conference venue had been available 
at that location. 
 
The Arbitration Panel obtained supplementary information on training events in the 
aforementioned indication area. It was noteworthy that the event is universally well 
known and held in high regard. The scientific quality of the lectures was undersco-
red, as were the competent and meticulous presentation of the topics. The mem-
bers of the public approached by the Arbitration Panel also assume that the parti-
cipants attend the event throughout the run of the event and not only selectively. 

Among the quid pro quo’s offered by the sponsors, the decisive benefit was the 
option of the information stand, which, due to its size and exclusivity, offers ideal 
conditions for contact with the practitioners: In daily practice, the participants had 
only little spare time, could rarely be reached and then only for a short time. On the 
other hand, information stands at training events and conventions have the great 
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advantage that they create space for technical discussions outside of daily hectic, 
whether on individual therapies, new research topics, the preparation of clinical 
studies, the planning of local training events, etc. This is a great advantage for a 
company, especially if, as a result of the exclusivity granted, it has the undivided 
attention of the participants in the breaks.

		  2. Essential grounds for the decision		

In consideration of the merits of the case, the Arbitration Panel assumes that the 
technical and scientific part of the event is not in doubt. 

The Arbitration Panel further assumes that among the sponsor advantages granted 
to the company, above all the exclusive presence with two large stands, is parti-
cularly relevant, supplemented by 30 free tickets, which provide the company’s 
employees not only with the opportunity for professional further training, but also 
for direct contact with the participants in the auditorium. All in all, this gives the 
company access to a large number of practitioners working in rheumatology in a 
scope and in an environment that is ideal for fostering, strengthening and utilising 
contacts to prescribing physicians (cf. also the procedures for Ref. 2013.9-360/362 
on the key word “access model”).
 

		  2. a. Disguising an own event through exclusive sponsoring		

§ 20 Section 4 et seq. Code of Conduct regulates the admissibility of third party 
training events, § 20 Section 1 et seq. the company’s own training events. The Code 
of Conduct makes only an indirect distinction between the two events. From the 
terms “own” or “third party” it becomes clear, however, that an essential criterion 
for the distinction is who is acting as the organiser. It follows from the characteristic 
element of “support” that the company is fully responsible for its own event from a 
business point of view, whereas the third party training event is the responsibility of 
the third party and is supported by the company only to a greater or lesser extent; 
the remainder of the financing is the responsibility of the third party. In the case of 
own events, the rules of § 18 FSA Code of Conduct Healthcare Professionals must 
also be observed, whereas in the case of third-party events, this can at best be 
demanded by means of a contractual obligation on the part of the organiser in the 
sponsoring agreement; the organiser is not directly subject to the Code of Conduct.

In the present case, it was argued that the nature and content of the event were 
determined solely by the organiser. It was also apparent that the overall revenues of 
the organiser comprised approximately 50% each from sponsoring by the company 
and from the participant fees. There was no substantiated argument presented by 
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the complainant concerning the alleged “disguising” of an own event. The rough 
figures concerning the calculation of the event, which the organiser made available 
to the Arbitration Panel, confirmed that the event could only be partially financed 
by the support of the company; the organiser required additional revenues in a 
six-figure amount in order to ensure a balanced budget. Moreover, there were no 
indications that the framework conditions for collaboration with the scientific direc-
tors and the lecturers disregard the limits of § 18 Code of Conduct.

That is why in its overall assessment of the facts, the Arbitration Panel concluded 
that the event was to be considered as being organised by third parties within the 
meaning of § 20 Section 4 et seq. Code of Conduct. This assessment is supported in 
particular by the fact that the Arbitration Panel was unable to identify any indica-
tions that the company sought to influence the nature and content of the event. The 
essential advantage of the extensive sponsoring for the company is the undisturbed 
contact with a large number of all rheumatologists working in Germany. 
 
That is why – in contrast to comparable events – the event provides not only for 
one but two exhibition stands, which in turn do not have the often customary 4–6 
square metres of stand space, but rather 12 square metres each. 

The existence of this contact opportunity, however, depends largely on the attrac-
tiveness of the event. Physicians will only attend the event in this number if the 
training provided is regarded as particularly valuable and there is no character of a 
company event. Therefore, it can only be in the company’s interest to refrain from 
exerting influence that could cast doubt on the value of the event in terms of how 
it is viewed from the outside. This includes the fact that the company exerts no 
influence on the nature and content of the event.

This assessment is not contradicted by the fact that the company is allowed an 
insight into the formulation of the program, that is allowed to be present at discus-
sions on the evening prior to the event and in follow-up discussions – at least this 
would seem consistent with life experience – and provide suggestions, because 
the determination of form and content of the event lies outside the sphere of the 
company. 

However, this does not represent a significant disadvantage to the company. Ac-
cording to the lecturers’ own account, 14 out of the 15 speakers (one of whom 
only at the symposium) declare a “conflict” (among other things) with the company. 
These “conflicts” are usually due to an earlier or still ongoing contractual coopera-
tion between the respective speaker and the sponsor, who has been active in the 
field of rheumatology for many years. The Arbitration Panel considers it customary 



46 47FSA Jahresbericht 2018

for these speakers to be familiar with the company’s positions and to take them 
into account – already with respect to their (possible) future cooperation with the 
company. 

Therefore, these “conflicts” cannot be interpreted as evidence of influence, but rather 
they allow the assumption that the majority of speakers would appear to hold 
positions that are not detrimental to the sponsor. 

In light of all these facts, the Arbitration Panel sees no evidence of a disguised own 
company event.

		  2. b. On the permissibility of exclusive sponsoring  		

The permissibility of exclusive sponsoring is not explicitly addressed in the Code 
of Conduct. According to § 20 Section 5 Sentence 2 Code of Conduct Healthcare 
Professionals, it is only necessary to ensure that the existence of support is disclo-
sed, whereby the scope in the case of commercial organisers – unlike organisations 
within the meaning of § 2 Section 2 Transparency Code – remains non-transparent. 
(This does not apply here, as the amount of the support was disclosed by the orga-
niser and was thus recognisable for each participant.)

As far as the Arbitration Panel could determine, exclusive sponsoring is evaluated 
differently in companies’ normal practice. Due to their internal compliance regu-
lations, some companies completely exclude the activity of exclusive sponsorship, 
others restrict it, others do not comment on it at all. 

The Code of Conduct greatly advocates that the information made available to he-
althcare professionals must be accurate and objective, and that physicians are not 
allowed to be unduly influenced in their therapy decisions; this is spelled out within 
the framework of parts 3 and 4 of the Code of Conduct, but this does not include 
rules on exclusive sponsoring. 

Nevertheless, it is normal to ask the question to what extent a training event which 
grants sponsor access to only one company can fully meet the standard of objective 
and neutral information from which the Code of Conduct originate and which he-
althcare professionals rightly expect. At least during the breaks, the participants do 
not have access to a variety of viewpoints in the form that would be guaranteed by 
various companies from the industry represented at stands.

Finally: In its introduction, the Code of Conduct also points out that fair competition 
should not be restricted and that unfair practices should be avoided. Whether the 
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practice of exclusive sponsoring can be reconciled with this must remain unresol-
ved in view of the facts in this case and the lack of corresponding regulations in the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Nevertheless, it stands to reason that exclusivity inevitably means that other mar-
ket participants are excluded from a comparable presence at the event and could 
perceive this as a competitive disadvantage, which is objectively only conditionally 
compatible with the spirit of the Code of Conduct (see also Ref. 2013.9-360/362, 
Note 2). 

Overall, however, in the present case and in the current status of the Code of Con-
duct, the issue of a violation by agreeing to exclusivity for sponsoring is not con-
sidered.

		
		  2. c. On the appropriateness of sponsoring		

The Arbitration Panel has repeatedly stated that the amount of sponsorship is part 
of the adequacy review as defined by § 20 Section 5 Sentence 1 Code of Conduct. 

According to the information made available by the organiser to the Arbitration 
Panel, it is to be assumed that the income generated is essentially used for the ne-
cessary and typical expenses associated with the event. The profit remaining for the 
organiser is within a similar framework as was determined and not challenged by 
the Arbitration Panel in earlier, and thus comparable proceedings (cf. Ref. 2013.9-
360-362, 2015.4-470-475); the Arbitration Panel therefore sees no reason to chal-
lenge the reasonableness of the sponsoring in this case.

The total amount pledged corresponds to funding of approximately EUR 320 per 
participant. The Arbitration Panel considers this amount to be justifiable in view 
of the concrete promotional advantages associated with the funding at an event 
lasting just under 2 ½ days.

		  2. d. Admissibility of the conference venue		

In the view of the Arbitration Panel, the selected conference venue also upholds the 
framework set by the FSA Code of Conduct Healthcare Professionals.

According to Section 20 Section 5 FSA Code of Conduct as adopted by the FSA Ge-
neral Assembly on 17 October 2017 and approved by the Federal Cartel Office on 9 
January 2018, financial support for external training events is generally permissible. 
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The requirements for internal training events apply accordingly to the selection of 
the conference venue. Therefore, the choice of conference venue must be made 
solely on the basis of objective criteria. On the other hand, companies should avoid 
conference venues that are known for their entertainment value or are considered 
extravagant.

The conference venue in this case is a historically preserved building that was built 
in 1907 for spa operations. Today it is used for events of all kinds, including classi-
cal music concerts. Commensurate with the architectural era, the building is equip-
ped in a very representative way.

The Arbitration Panel has already stated that, under the current Code of Conduct, 
it considers it possible in principle to hold internal and external training events at 
older, often historically preserved venues. This is also true even if these venues, as 
here, correspond to earlier building and furnishing styles due to their construction 
period and their history of use, tend to represent the exception in this form today 
(cf. Ref. 2017.11-530-532). The prerequisite for this, however, is that the program 
design of the training event does not provide a significant incentive or the possibi-
lity of using leisure activities or the hotel’s luxury facilities, if any. 

There were no indications, based on the complaint or the program, that the pro-
gram sequence did not comply with the requirements in terms of an intensive, 
tightly-scheduled program agenda required by case law. [This is dealt with in de-
tail.] The Arbitration Panel also saw no evidence that would suggest any significant 
incentive or opportunity to take advantage of leisure activities that Wiesbaden has 
to offer in the immediate vicinity of the event venue. In case individual participants 
on their own initiative and at their own expense happened to visit nearby gourmet 
restaurants or entertainment venues following the official program, this is attribu-
table to neither the organiser nor to the sponsor; they neither refer to it nor invite 
them to do so.
 
The notion that the attractiveness of the spa location was so great so as to entice 
the participants to use the existing spa facilities and, in doing so, neglect participa-
tion in the event (cf. proceedings under Ref. 2007.11-211) was neither presented 
as an argument nor apparent. On the contrary: The practitioners interviewed by the 
Arbitration Panel confirm that the participants generally attend the event without 
limitation due to its quality. 

		

		  Outcome		

The Arbitration Panel dismissed the proceedings and closed to file.

Berlin, April 2018
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§ 20	 Invitation to job-related, science-oriented training events

  (4)	 The invitation of healthcare professionals to the job-related training events 
of any third party (external training events) may only include reasonable 
travel expenses, necessary accommodations (if necessary including hotel 
breakfast) and participation fees charged by said third party, if the scientific 
character of these events clearly takes centre stage and if the company has a 
relevant interest in such a participation. The company may only assume the 
costs, if the event provides a link to the member company’s field of activities 
as well as a link to the expertise of the event participant. Member companies 
must not support directly or indirectly any entertainment programs by paying 
participation fees for healthcare professionals.

  (5)	 Within appropriate limits, financial support for the organisers of external fur-
ther training events is permissible. Member companies supporting external 
further training events must request that the financial support be officially 
disclosed by the organiser when the event is announced and when it takes 
place. Moreover, when providing financial support to external further trai-
ning events, for the selection of the conference venue and for hospitality, 
the provisions concerning internal further training events shall apply mutatis 
mutandis. The presence of the participants, as well as the agenda of the 
event is not to be documented.

Wording
FSA Code of Conduct 
Healthcare Professionals

§ 25 Section 4 Code of Procedure 

On the extension of the deadline for filing briefs substantia-
ting an appeal

Ref.: FS II 2 - 17 - /2017.6-522 (Second Instance)

		  Principles		

  1.	 In exceptional cases, an extension of the deadline for filing briefs substan-
tiating an appeal may be considered by way of supplementary interpreta-
tion and relevant application of § 520 Section 2 Sentence 2 Code of Civil 
Procedure (ZPO) by the Chairman of the Arbitration Panel of the Second 
Instance.

  2.	 In the special, objective constellation at the turn of the year may be con-
sidered as good cause for an extension; strictly personal reasons such as 
vacation periods, on the other hand, are not relevant.

		  Facts of the case 		

The FSA received an anonymous complaint concerning the organisation of an inter-
nal event. The Arbitration Panel of the First Instance unsuccessfully issued a warning 
to the company for a violation of § 20 Section 3 FSA Code of Conduct Healthcare 
Professionals. After a verbal hearing on 14 December 2017, the Arbitration Panel of 
the First Instance, in its decision of 19 December 2017, determined a violation of 
§ 20 Section 3 FSA Code of Conduct Healthcare Professionals.

The company announced its intention to appeal this decision by e-mail on the same 
day and, at the same time, requested an extension of the deadline for filing briefs 
substantiating the appeal by 2 weeks to January 16, 2018 in light of the “the forth-
coming Christmas holidays and the subsequent vacation (...)”. 

The Arbitration Panel of the First Instance informed the company by e-mail on 
December 20, 2017 that an extension would not be possible. § 25 Section 4 Sen-
tence 1 Code of Procedure states that the appeal and briefs substantiating the ap-
peal must be submitted within the two-week deadline. In the proceedings on FS II 
6/07/2007.7-190, the Arbitration Panel of the Second Instance had already clarified 
that this period was intentionally relatively short in order to expedite appellant pro-
ceedings. Although this decision was pronounced for the receipt of payment, it was 

Rules of Procedure and time limit for filing an appeal
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held that it was to be assumed that the brief substantiating the appeal would also 
have to be filed by this deadline. 

In a letter dated 22 December, the company filed an appeal and at the same time 
cited a breach of procedure. The rejection of the requested extension of the deadline 
constituted a violation of the entitlement to a hearing in accordance with law, which 
was constitutionally safeguarded pursuant to Art. 103 (l) of the Basic Law; this was 
further elaborated. This letter was then submitted on the same day to the Chairman 
of the Arbitration Panel of the Second Instance.

		  Statement		

The Chairman of the Arbitration Panel of the Second Instance considers it necessary 
in the present exceptional case to extend the deadline for filing a brief, contrary to 
the wording of the FS Code of Procedure, substantiating the appeal that had already 
been filed – without substantiating briefs.

According to § 25 Section 4 Sentence 1 Code of Procedure, the opposition must be 
“filed and substantiated” within the appeal deadline. The Code of Procedure does 
not provide for a (separate) possibility of extending the time limit for filing a brief 
substantiating an appeal. This is intended to expedite the appeal procedure. Likewise, 
under § 25 Section 11 Code of Procedure, a reinstatement is not permissible if the 
appeal deadline is missed.

Although the wording of the Code of Procedure excludes any extension of the dead-
line for filing briefs substantiating the appeal, the situation is quite exceptionally 
different in the present case, which is of a special nature. The fundamental proce-
dural principle, which also applies in the context of the Code of Procedure, is the 
entitlement to a fair hearing under the law. Without an extension, the appellant’s 
counsel for the proceedings would not have a reasonable period of time to examine 
with due diligence the decision of the First Instance, to properly substantiate ap-
peal, in consultation with the party. This could easily constitute an infringement of 
the principle of the entitlement to a fair hearing under the law and – depending 
upon the course and outcome of the proceedings – as a material procedural error, 
lead to a successful challenge of the decision by the Second Instance before an 
ordinary court. Such a situation can only be avoided by extending the deadline for 
submitting briefs substantiating the appeal.

The decision of the First Instance was served immediately prior to Christmas; the 
two-week deadline therefore expires shortly after New Year’s Eve. As proper prepa-
ration between Christmas and New Year is practically impossible or only possible in 

an unreasonable manner, the counsel of the appellant has only a few days to pro-
perly prepare, and these are in fact interrupted by the Christmas time. This would 
not provide a sufficient right to a fair hearing.

The Code of Procedure does not provide for such a special exception. By way of sup-
plementary interpretation, only the way remains to apply by way of exception § 520 
Section 2 Sentence 2 Code of Civil Procedure (ZPO), which allows an extension of 
the deadline for filing briefs substantiating an appeal, specifically by the Chairman 
(of the Second Instance).

In the view of the Chairman, there is a substantial reason for an extension under the 
circumstances specified above. This is seen in the special, objective constellation at 
the turn of the year, whereas strictly personal reasons such as vacation periods are 
not relevant. In addition, any delay in the proceedings is ruled out. The earliest date 
for as verbal hearing is 10 April 2018. 

It is appropriate to extend the deadline until 16 January 2018 so that two weeks 
are available for proper preparation from 2 January 2018. The Chairman deemed a 
shorter period – due to the few working days before Christmas and after New Year – 
as inappropriate in light of the long period until a verbal hearing on 10 April 2018.

		  Outcome		

The deadline for filing the objection was extended by two weeks, calculated from 
the end of the public holidays at the turn of the year.

Rules of Procedure and time limit for filing an appeal
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§ 25 	 Objection / appeal for failure to act

  (4) 	 The objection must be filed in writing with the Chamber of First Instance 
within the deadline in accordance with § 25 (1) and must be substantiated. 
The Chamber of First Instance shall immediately pass on the objection to 
the chairman of the Chamber of Second Instance. If no objection is filed within 
a time limit of two weeks after service of the decision, then the decision of 
the Chamber of First Instance shall be deemed to be incontestable within 
the meaning of these Rules of Procedure.

Wording
FSA Rules of Procedure

§ 20 Section 3 Sentence 2 FSA Code of Conduct 
Healthcare Professionals 

Incentive effect of a conference venue, here: Prien am Chiemsee. 
Weighing the incentive effect with objective criteria; ex-ante 
consideration

Ref.: FS II 2/17/2017.6-522 (Second Instance)

		  Principles		

  1.	 Prien am Chiemsee has an attractive location for physicians from more 
outlying areas and has a significant recreational value. This results in an 
additional, inappropriate incentive for these physicians to participate in a 
training event.

  2.	 The choice of venue must be made solely on the basis of objective crite-
ria. In this, however, objective reasons must be included in the overall 
assessment and weighed against – any existing – incentives that are not 
inappropriate.

  3.	 When evaluating a conference venue, an ex-ante assessment, i.e. at the 
time of the original planning, is required, not on ex-post assessment. 

		  Facts of the case		

The FSA received an anonymous complaint, alleging, among other things, that a col-
loquium organised by Berlin-Chemie AG (hereinafter: the company) had taken place 
in a hotel with a predominantly leisure character. 

The company hosted the event in June 2017 (Friday/Saturday) at the 4-star Chiem-
see Yacht Hotel in Prien. It involved an “Interdisciplinary Colloquium”, certified by 
the Bavarian Medical Association, with topics that were relevant for general practi-
tioners. The topics covered five indication areas of the company. The participation 
fee for overnight accommodation was EUR 75.

82 physicians took part in the colloquium. 31 came from the Nuremberg/Erlangen 
region, 26 from the Augsburg region, approx. 10 each from the greater Munich area 
and Ingolstadt region; and no one from the Rosenheim region, to which Prien be-
longs, from the Landshut region and from Allgäu. 
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Prien is said to be relatively easy to reach for physicians from the relevant field sales 
regions (north, south and northeast of Munich). The planning had already taken place 
in summer 2016, the reservation in November 2016. In the spring of 2017, the field 
sales force began inviting the physicians to the conference. In May 2017, it turned 
out that the response in region 118 had not been particularly large, probably because 
of an extended illness of the regional manager. Therefore, contrary to the original 
planning, the event was attended by a large majority of participants from the more 
distant region north of Munich. 

Because the ex-ante consideration was said to be definitive in the original selection, 
and this was said to be appropriate, the later departure from this was claimed to be 
irrelevant. There was said to be no obligation to change the event venue. This was 
said to be neither appropriate nor reasonable, especially due to the short time frame 
leading up to the conference. In addition, a change would have resulted in significant 
financial disadvantages. 

With its decision of 19 December 2017, the Arbitration Panel of the First Instance 
determined that the company violated § 20 Section 3 FSA Code of Conduct Health-
care Professionals. The company was obliged to refrain in the future from choosing 
a venue to which the company invites members of the professional community to 
internal training events not solely on the basis of objective criteria, as was the case 
at the colloquium held in the Yachthotel Chiemsee, Prien, from 23 to 24 June 2017. 

For the selection of Prien as the venue, objective reasons were not convincing. The 
location was neither centrally located nor easily accessible for the participants, but it 
did offer a special attractiveness with a high recreational value. 

The fact that the original planning of the event had been envisaged for a wider regio-
nal group of participants was not significant in the opinion of the Arbitration Panel 
of the First Instance. In the case of a period of one year in advance, the company 
is required to regularly check whether there is a need for changes and, if necessary, 
take these into account promptly, possibly also cancelling the booked conference 
venue and choosing another. If the company only gains knowledge of this 4–6 weeks 
prior to the beginning of the event, this indicates inadequate internal organisation. 

If the responsible employee is ill for a longer period of time, a company of the size 
specified here has sufficient possibilities to ensure early replacement if necessary. 

The company appealed the decision. It reiterated its arguments presented in the 
First Instance.

The program began on Friday evening at 6:15 p.m. with welcoming remarks for the 
participants, followed by a specialist presentation from 6:30 p.m. onwards. At 8:00 
p.m., dinner was served. On the following day, the event continued from 9:00 a.m. 
with five technical lectures, interrupted by a coffee break (30 minutes), a light lunch 
(1 hour) and another coffee break (30 minutes). The session ended at 4:30 p.m. 

The company made the following statements:

Due to the planned large catchment area of the participants in question – from 
Erlangen to Rosenheim and from Augsburg to Passau – the Chiemsee region was 
chosen as a relatively central event location. 

Given the planned size of the event with around 100 participants, many hotels were 
ruled out from the start due to a lack of beds or sufficient vacancies, as were hotels 
offering their guests free use of their wellness area.

The Yachthotel Chiemsee is not a hotel with a predominantly leisure character. It also 
considers itself a conference hotel with the requisite technical facilities and does not 
offer any free wellness treatments or special leisure activities. The hotel is said to be 
conveniently located and covers a relatively large catchment area. It is not a luxury 
hotel, but rather a typical 1970s hotel with rustic decor. 

The hotel said to have been selected primarily due to its size, suitability for larger 
conferences (with appropriate technical facilities), good transport accessibility and 
cost considerations. 

The strict agenda of events was said to not allow for any leisure activities. 
 
The warning by the Arbitration Panel of the First Instance, with which an objection 
was raised concerning the conference venue, remained unsuccessful. The company 
made further statements:

It claimed there was no violation of § 20 Section 3 Sentence 2 FSA Code of Conduct 
Healthcare Professionals (hereafter referred to as: the FSA Code). The choice of the 
conference venue and the conference hotel was said to have been made exclusively 
based on objective reasons.

The conference venue said not to be considered extravagant; it was not known for 
its entertainment value. 
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interpretation is not warranted according to the meaning and purpose of the pro-
vision. Rather, it depends on all the circumstances of the individual case.

When weighing the circumstances, the regional make-up of the participant group 
needs to be taken into consideration and whether the conference venue is located 
within a reasonable distance of the participants. Also of importance is whether the 
agenda is so tightly scheduled so that hardly any or only very little leisure time 
remains, furthermore whether the leisure value of the location is so great that par-
ticipants will be inclined to take advantage of its leisure opportunities and, as a 
result, neglect dissipation in the conference. It speaks against the selection of the 
conference venue according to objective criteria if the invitation lists the leisure 
opportunities or even prominently features them, or if at the same time, there is an 
attractive event taking place at that venue, which is known to the invitees.”

These principles continue to apply. 

The individual overall view indicates here that the selection of the conference venue, 
Prien am Chiemsee, was not made solely for objective reasons.

Contrary to the opinion of the Arbitration Panel of the First Instance, the crucial 
factor is the timing of the selection, not (also) later circumstances. As the company 
rightly pointed out, an ex-ante view is required, not an ex-post view. Accordingly, 
with respect to the composition of the participant group, in selecting the confe-
rence venue, the company was able to assume that roughly half the physicians 
would come from north or south and northeast of Munich respectively. When it 
turned out that most of the participants were coming from the region north of 
Munich, it was no longer reasonable, and indeed probably not possible, to move 
the conference location with a number of participants of some 80 people due to 
the short notice prior to beginning of the event, whereas cancelling the conference 
was also not acceptable. 

But even the required ex-ante consideration leads to the conclusion that the selec-
tion of the conference venue was not made solely on objective grounds. 

In the overall consideration of circumstances, it can be assumed that Chiemsee is 
a well-known Bavarian holiday destination. Accordingly, Prien am Chiemsee has an 
attractive location, which most of the invited physicians coming from Bavaria would 
probably be aware of, and from their point of view, it offered considerable recrea-
tional value. This means that physicians from the region north of Munich have an 
additional, unrelated incentive to participate in the training event because of the 

		  Essential grounds for the decision 		

The objection is admissible. It was filed within the two-week period of § 25 Section 
1 FSA Code of Procedure and after the Chairman had extended the time limit for 
stating reasons – exceptionally due to special circumstances – was justified by the 
company in due time (see the report of 25 April 2018). 

The subject of the proceedings of the Second Instance concerns the prohibition of 
the First Instance arising from § 20 Section 3 Sentence 2 FSA Code, as to whether 
the company selected the venue and the conference hotel venue solely on the basis 
of objective criteria, not, however, based on the other anonymous complaints (§ 25 
Section 7 Sentence 2 FSA Code of Procedure). In this regard, the Arbitration Panel 
of the First Instance did not find any violations.

The company’s appeal objection is unfounded. It was also the view of the Arbitra-
tion Panel of the Second Instance that the company violated § 20 Section 3 Sen-
tence 2 FSA Code.

According to § 20 Section 3 Sentence 2 FSA Code, the selection of the conference 
venue and the conference hotel for internal training events, as well as the invita-
tion of healthcare professionals, must be solely on the basis of objective criteria. 
According to Sentence 3, one such reason is not the leisure value of the venue, for 
example. According to Sentence 4, companies should avoid conference venues that 
are known for their entertainment value or are considered extravagant.

In this case, the choice of venue was not made solely on the basis of objective 
criteria.

The Arbitration Panel of the Second Instance already ruled on the interpretation of 
that provision stated in its decision of 17 November 2005 (Ref.: FS II 5/05/2005.5-65):

“It is to be decided whether ... has chosen the conference venue solely on the basis 
of objective criteria, taking into account all the circumstances of the individual 
case. The choice of venue should not be allowed to create the impression that the 
leisure and recreational character of the event is a priority. Just because according 
to the regulation in the Code the leisure value of the venue is not an objective 
reason, it does not necessarily mean that all venues having a (substantial) leisure 
value are excluded from the beginning, however. ...The FS Code cannot be under-
stood as meaning that such locations are always excluded as suitable venues. Then 
there would be hardly any places left for further training events. Such a narrow 
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		  Ergebnis		

Berlin-Chemie AG company was obliged to refrain in the future from choosing a 
venue to which the company invites members of the professional community to 
internal training events not solely on the basis of objective criteria, as was the case 
at the colloquium held in the Yachthotel Chiemsee, Prien, in June 2017.

In addition, the company was obliged to pay fines of EUR 10,000 each to the German 
Medical Aid Organisation, action medeor e. V., and Deutsche Stiftung Denkmal-
schutz (“German Historical Preservation Foundation”).

The Arbitration Panel of the Second Instance did not deem it necessary to issue a 
public reprimand pursuant to § 24 Section 4 Sentence 1 FSA Code of Procedure: It 
was neither a particularly egregious nor a repeated Code violation.

Berlin, April 2018

greater distance to Lake Chiemsee, in order to be able to use that opportunity – in 
June – to stay in a pleasant setting during the conference. For physicians from the 
area around Lake Chiemsee, there is less incentive, because due to the proximity 
of where they live, they are more able to take an excursion to the lake at any time. 

On the other hand, the company rightly states objective reasons for the selection of 
Prien, which are to be included in the overall assessment: The company had alrea-
dy had positive experiences with the conference venue and conference hotel. The 
hotel is suitable for larger training events and well equipped with the appropriate 
technical facilities. The wellness area can only be used on a fee basis. The partici-
pant has to pay EUR 75 for overnight accommodation. In addition, and not to be 
disputed, the certified agenda is scheduled so tightly that, apart from the appropriate 
short breaks, there are no leisure activities for the participating physicians after-
wards. Nor did the invitation make any mention of any such activities. Furthermore, 
the conference venue is a reasonable distance to reach for participants from both 
regions, despite different travel times.

However, in the opinion of the Arbitration Panel of the Second Instance, the ab-
ove-mentioned objective reasons are not sufficient, compared to the previously 
described non-objective incentive effect, to reach the conclusion in an overall as-
sessment that the selection of the conference venue was made solely for objective 
reasons.

This does not mean that Prien am Chiemsee is not a suitable venue under any cir-
cumstances. There could be cases where additional objective grounds would apply, 
i.e. if it was a training event designed solely for physicians from the area around 
Lake Chiemsee, for whom there would be no, or hardly any, additional, non-objective 
incentive effect compared to physicians from more distant Bavarian regions. Accor-
ding to the circumstances of the case at hand, the company should have chosen a 
venue for the planned event outside a well-known holiday area, e.g. Rosenheim or 
Munich.

Accordingly, there is a violation of § 20 Section 3 Sentence 2 FSA Code. The decision 
of the First Instance is therefore upheld.

There are no material objections to the wording of the prohibition by the First In-
stance. Although it adopts the wording of the FSA Code, it then refers to the con-
crete form of infringement. Accordingly, the prohibition covers the concrete form 
of infringement, as well as actions that are essentially the same. In interpreting the 
prohibition, the aforementioned reasons are to be definitively observed.
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§ 13 Section 1 Sentence 2 FSA Code of Conduct 
Healthcare Professionals

Blatant and excessive promotion targeting of a physician during 
a visit by a field sales representative

Ref.: 2017.2-515

		  Principles		

  1.	 If the employee can or ought to recognise during a field sales visit that 
the addressee does not wish to receive the visit and the visit is not sub-
sequently interrupted, for example, this constitutes blatant and excessive 
promotion.

  2.	 Critical statements made by a field sales representative to a physician 
concerning the volume of prescription of a particular drug and expectati-
ons of future prescription practice are incompatible with a relationship of 
partnership between a physician and a field sales representative. 

		  Facts of the case		

The subject of the proceedings is the complaint from a physician that a field sales 
representative of member company Daiichi Sankyo Deutschland GmbH had visited 
his clinic and entered his physician’s office there without being asked. The emp-
loyee is said to have not accepted the comment by the physician that he did not 
have time for this visit. Instead, he complained about the number of prescriptions 
issued by the clinic for one of the company’s drugs, which he claimed were too low 
compared to drugs from other manufacturers; finally, the field sales representative 
is said to have asked whether he could finally rely on the fact that the physician 
would take this drug more thoroughly into consideration in the future for new pre-
scriptions. 

The incident said to have occurred at the door of the physician’s office, where the 
ward is located. On the opposite side of the corridor, a few metres from the door of 
the physician’s office, patients and relatives are said to have been within earshot. 
The complaining physician said that third parties had had the opportunity to follow 
the conversation. In his view, as a result, there was a risk that third parties would 
jump to undue or false conclusions as to the collaboration between the clinic and 
the manufacturer in terms of the prescription of drugs.

Promotion

§ 20 	 Invitation to job-related, science-oriented training events

  (3) 	 Accommodation and hospitality must not exceed reasonable limits and must 
be of minor importance in relation to the job-related, science-oriented pur-
pose of the in-house event. The selection of the conference location and 
conference venue as well as the invitation of healthcare professionals must 
be made exclusively based on factual criteria. For instance, the leisure of-
ferings of the conference venue do not qualify as such a reason. Further, 
the companies are to avoid conference locations which are known for their 
entertainment value or are considered extravagant.

Wording
FSA Code of Conduct 
Healthcare Professionals
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The purpose of the visit was to promote one of the company’s drugs. The complai-
nant clearly signalled that on the afternoon in question, he was not available for this 
type of discussion. Whether this was due to lack of time or other reasons is irrele-
vant; it is sufficient if it had to be clear to the addressee, the field sales representative, 
that the visitor did not wish to be available at this time. 

To the extent that the employee argued in the verbal hearing that he was unable to 
recognise this based on the statements by the physician, the Arbitration Panel con-
siders this statement to be only logical to a limited extent. Even if the employee had 
not realised at the beginning of the discussion that the physician had no time for 
a visit, it cannot be assumed that this uncertainty lasted during what were – indi-
sputably – multiple statements of refusal. From the point of view of the Arbitration 
Panel, both the repeated rejection by the physician and the related escalation in 
tone can only be interpreted in such a way that his request was initially ignored and 
the employee did not want to cut off the visit immediately. The statements as to the 
scope of prescription of the drug in this clinic at the time and the subsequent ques-
tion concerning future prescription practice, which are indisputable, revealed that 
the field sales representative only wanted to end the visit after delivering additional 

“messages” to the physician. This is incompatible with a relationship of partnership 
between physicians and field sales representatives. It is also unacceptable to ask 
whether the employee can rely on the physician’s more thoroughly considering a 
particular drug when prescribing medications in the future; the therapeutic deci-
sion always lies with the physician alone. Therefore, this constitutes blatant and 
excessive promotion within the meaning of § 13 Section 1 FSA Code of Conduct 
Healthcare Professionals.

Whether patients and relatives were standing on the other side of the corridor, as the 
complainant stated, and whether these persons could have heard the conversation, 
is not decisive for the assessment of the facts within the meaning of Section 13 Sec-
tion 1 FSA Code of Conduct Healthcare Professionals.

		
		  Outcome		

The complaint was founded. The Arbitration Panel discovered a violation by Daiichi 
Sankyo Deutschland GmbH against § 13 Section 1 FSA Code. The company was 
obliged in future to refrain from targeting healthcare professionals with blatant and 
excessive promotion by not immediately interrupting field service visits or having 
them interrupted if the healthcare professional indicates that he does not wish to 
be available for a conversation at a specific point in time, as occurred in the specific 
case.

The company stated as well that while the visit actually did take place, the emp-
loyee stood outside the physician’s open door, which was confirmed by another 
colleague who had accompanied him. His visit was not formally announced be-
cause the front desk was not occupied. In an earlier conversation, the employee 
had agreed with the physician “to contact him soon, preferably in the afternoon”. 
He claimed that during this visit, the prescription numbers for the drug had been 
mentioned; however, under no circumstances had this been proactive; therefore, a 
clarifying discussion had taken place with the employee involved. He claimed that 
other third parties had not been able to hear the conversation, to the extent they 
had listened in on it.

The complainant subsequently responded to this and essentially confirmed his ear-
lier remarks. In response to the warning of the Arbitration Panel, the company did 
not submit a declaration of discontinuance, and it filed for verbal hearing to be 
conducted as further proceedings. 

After this hearing, the Arbitration Panel found the following facts of the case:
 
  •	 the visit was not formally announced via the front desk of the clinic;
  •	 the employees of the company had entered the clinic via the entrance of the 

outpatient area, which may not have been staffed at that time;
  •	 the field sales representative of the company stood at least in the door frame 

of the physician’s office and spoke to the physician from there;
  •	 who in turn repeatedly pointed out that he had no time for a conversation;
  •	 until finally the tone of the conversation escalated and
  •	 statements were made about what – in the employee’s view – were insuffi-

cient prescription numbers;
  •	 when the physician stood up from his desk to urge the two field sales re-

presentatives to leave, the visit was finally ended, but with reference to the 
expectations of future prescription numbers.

The participants differed in their perception of whether there were people on the 
side of the corridor opposite to the entrance to the physician’s office. 

		  Essential grounds for the decision		

According to § 13 Section 1 FSA Code of Conduct Healthcare Professionals, the tar-
geting of healthcare professionals with blatant and excessive promotion is prohi-
bited. Promotion is deemed blatant and excessive in particular if the promotion is 
carried out despite its being apparent to the promoter that it is unwanted by the 
addressee. This fact has been established. 

PromotionPromotion
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In determining the fine, only the minimum fine of EUR 5,000 was assessed. In the 
company’s favour was the fact that it was presumed to be an isolated case of 
misconduct, that the company immediately had a clarifying discussion with the 
employee, took disciplinary action and finally, that the employee used the meeting 
at the verbal hearing to have a clarifying discussion with the physician concerned.

The fine was payable to “Against Malaria Foundation Germany”, 80538 Munich, 
Germany.

Berlin, April 2018

Promotion

§ 13	 Blatant and excessive promotion

  (1)	 Promotion targeting healthcare professionals in a blatant and excessive man-
ner is not permitted. Promotion is deemed blatant and excessive in particular 
if the promotion is carried out despite its being apparent to the promoter that 
it is unwanted by the addressee.

Wording
FSA Code of Conduct 
Healthcare Professionals
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§ 13 Section 1 FSA Code of Conduct Healthcare 
Professionals

Blatant and excessive promotion targeting a healthcare profes-
sional through the sending of unwanted materials

Ref.: 2017.12-539

		  Principles		

  1.	 The further sending of promotional material to healthcare professionals 
constitutes blatant and excessive promotion if the physician informs the 
representative of the company that he has not requested these docu-
ments and asks him to be removed from the distribution list.

  2.	 The normal and sometimes necessary use of standard processes does not 
relieve the company of the task of resolving a substantiated complaint 
in an individual and substantiated manner, within the scope of what is 
reasonable. In case of doubt, general statements are not suitable.

		  Facts of the case		

A healthcare professional submitted a complaint to the Arbitration Panel stating 
that for approx. 2 years, the member company MSD Sharp & Dohme GmbH had 
been sending promotional material with the heading “Your requested documents” 
addressed to various persons in his practice. In each case, the letter thanked him 

“for our nice conversation” and expressed that the sender was “already very much 
looking forward to our next contact”. 

The complainant argued that he had never seen the persons who had signed the 
letters, nor had he ever requested any documents from them. On the contrary, he 
had already called the person stated on the letter after receiving it a second time 
and asked to be told the date on which the conversation had taken place. He sub-
sequently received the evasive reply that sometimes letters of that kind were “also 
written from the desk”, i.e. without a previous conversation actually having taken 
place. His request to remove him from the mailing list had never been complied 
with, although this had been promised to him. He said the promise to collect the 
unwanted mailings had also not been complied with. 

The company explained that the mailings were probably sent by an agency com-
missioned by the company, which maintained telephone contact with healthcare 
professionals via so-called e-reps. According to the agreed procedure, mailings 
would only be sent individually and then only if the physician had requested this or 
consented to it in an individual case. No unsolicited mailings were sent.

The company’s field sales staff explained they could not remember conversations 
with the physician to stop sending mailings or to collect the materials; there was 
also nothing of that nature stored in the database. The company said that an emp-
loyee of the service provider who had been responsible for contacts with the com-
plainant no longer worked there. 

Specific statements by the signatories of the letters, which the complainant presen-
ted as samples, were not submitted to the Arbitration Panel.

		  Essential grounds for the decision		

According to § 13 Section 1 of the Code, healthcare professionals are not allowed 
to be targeted with blatant and excessive promotion. Promotion is deemed blatant 
and excessive in particular if the promotion is carried out despite its being apparent 
to the promoter that it is unwanted by the addressee.

According to the statements by both parties, there were at least nine contacts in the 
period of 2016/2017, which were carried out by the e-reps of the service provider 
at the complainant’s practice. It can be concluded from the statement of facts that 
at least six contacts must have been made with the physician’s wife or other staff 
members of the practice – or, as the complainant states with reference to a tele-
phone call with an e-rep, “from the desk”. If in the following letters to the physician, 
reference is made to “our nice conversation”, this is at least misleading, because 
generally no one spoke to him. However, it can also be concluded from this that 
there was no consent from the physician to the mailing of such documents, at best 
by his wife or other employees in the practice.

This, too, however, was not sufficiently substantiated by the company. The company 
and the service provider merely referred to the generally customary and established 
processes there, without having clearly demonstrated this in the individual case for 
the contacts relevant here. They are predominantly general and blanket statements. 

By contrast, the physician’s statements are precise, comprehensible and consistent. 
He was apparently only concerned with stopping the flow of mailings and only 
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when his requests to the company were unsuccessful did he make his concern the 
subject of a complaint to the FSA. The documents submitted by him underscore his 
comments.

After weighing these factors, the Arbitration Panel comes to the conclusion that the 
complainant’s statements are correct. The Arbitration Panel does not ignore the fact 
that a company maintaining contact to a large number of field sales representatives 
and a vast number of physicians in private practice is dependent upon standard pro-
cesses and cannot document each separate case. However, this cannot lead to the 
substantiated complaint of a physician being resolved by referring to the existing 
processes and disputing them with blanket statements; rather, the company can 
be expected to resolve the separate cases individually within the scope of what is 
possible, e.g. with statements by all concerned parties, etc. 

		  Outcome		

The Arbitration Panel considered the mailing of materials to be blatant and excessive 
promotion within the meaning of § 13 Section 1 FSA Code of Conduct Healthcare 
Professionals, i.e. as promotion, although it should have been clear to the company 
that the addressee did not wish to receive it. Thus, the complaint was founded. 

MSD Sharp & Dohme GmbH was obliged to refrain from targeting healthcare profes-
sionals with blatant and excessive promotion in the form of mailings sent to them, 
although it is clear to the company that the addressee does not wish to receive 
them, as in the case at hand. Furthermore, the company was obliged to pay a fine of 
EUR 8,000 to German Doctors e. V., Bonn. In the company’s favour, it was assumed 
that the misconduct had probably occurred with one physician, yet several times 
in that one case, however, and that the company had taken the necessary steps to 
stop future mailings. The Arbitration Panel did not take into account any mailings 
prior to December 2016 (§ 4 Section 2 Code of Procedure).

In connection with the payment of the fine, the Arbitration Panel found that the 
fines imposed under the Code of Procedure constitute fines and not donations; the-
refore, a donation receipt cannot be issued to the company. This is consistent with 
practices of the Arbitration Panel and also with the regulation in the Administrative 
Offences Act (OWiG). 

Moreover, the Arbitration Panel assumes that the publication of the payment of 
such fines is not necessary in the context of reporting under the Transparency Code. 
Fines should not fall under either the category of “monetary payments” or of a “do-
nation” within the meaning of the Transparency Code. In these cases, transparency 

is guaranteed anyway due to the fact that the decision is published by the Arbit-
ration Panel within the framework of reporting in accordance with § 15 Section 3 
Sentence 1 Code of Procedure – as in this case.

Nevertheless, the Arbitration Panel has nothing against a company’s publishing the 
payment of a fine as part of its reporting in accordance with the Transparency Code.

Berlin, July 2018
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§ 20 Section 5 Sentence 4 in connection with
§ 20 Section 3 Sentence 2 et seq. FSA Code of 
Conduct Healthcare Professionals

Sponsoring of a training event at the Würzburg Residence

Ref.: 2018.7-545-551

		  Principles		

  1.	 The Managing Director’s right of objection under § 2 Section 3 Code of 
Procedure is independent and is subject neither to a voting obligation nor 
to a right of the Board to issue instructions.

  2.	 The Arbitration Panel maintains that the mere fact that a building is histo-
rically preserved does not lead to these protected structures being elimi-
nated as admissible venues. It needs to be examined in an individual case, 
however, whether an existing incentive exceeds what is considered an 
acceptable level in an individual case, so that the outstanding decor and 
the event character are the clear focus. In this, all circumstances of the 
individual case must be taken into account. 

		  Facts of the case		

The subject of the proceedings is the complaint by the management of the FSA that 
some member companies had sponsored the training event “8th Würzburg Training 
Symposium, Innovations from ... [followed by the indication area] 2018”, which 
took place in the summer of 2018 in the Würzburg Residence. In the opinion of the 
complainant, the conference venue did not uphold the setting prescribed by § 20 
Section 5 in connection with Section 3 FSA Code of Conduct Healthcare Professio-
nals (hereinafter referred to as: “Code”). The Arbitration Panel received the invita-
tion flyer of the organising clinic, prominently displaying on its cover the facade of 
the Würzburg Residence, and in the upper section with a background schematic of 
a part of the human body depicting the indication area of the event.

According to the program, the event began at 9:30 a.m. in the so-called “Oval Hall” 
of the Residence and finished up there at around 3:30 p.m. The entrance to and exit 
from the event led the visitors through the main entrance of the Würzburg Resi-
dence. The organiser’s invitation was addressed to “referring physicians” from the 
clinic. The participants were presented with 10 lectures, each lasting 20 minutes, 

Further training events and contractual collaboration

§ 13 	 Blatant and excessive promotion

  (2) 	 Promotion targeting healthcare professionals in a blatant and excessive 
manner is not permitted. Promotion is deemed blatant and excessive in par-
ticular if the promotion is carried out despite its being apparent to the pro-
moter that it is unwanted by the addressee.

Wording
FSA Code of Conduct 
Healthcare Professionals
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and introduced to practical case studies (70 minutes). In between, the schedule pro-
vided for a coffee break of 30 minutes and a lunch break of 40 minutes with a buffet.

The presentation of the companies supporting the event can be summarised as 
follows:

The companies stated that they had supported the event, which had taken place in 
the same manner for 8th time, with amounts of between EUR 1,100 and EUR 1,500. 
As a quid pro quo, the organiser had granted them the right, among other things, to 
run one of the 21 promotional stands of 2 to 3 m² in an industry exhibition, which 
took place in the adjacent Princes’ Hall and the adjoining foyer, along with various 
promotional opportunities. Approx. 130 participants attended the event. 

It was claimed that the conference venue had maintained the framework provided 
by the Code of Conduct even under the conditions tightened at the beginning of 
this year. The city of Würzburg was said to be permissible as a conference venue, 
the Residence did not offer any luxurious furnishings, it was freely accessible and 
could not be described as “extravagant”. There was said to be no promotion of the 
conference venue’s attractive features. The ceremonial rooms of the Residence said 
to have not been open to the public during the event. In the more recent rulings 
of the Arbitration Panel, it was repeatedly stated that even historically preserved 
conference venues can be compliant with the Code of Conduct. Also the fact that 
the conference venue belongs to the properties of the university where regular tea-
ching took place was also said to prove that it was a code-compliant venue. 

The agenda of the event said to be so tightly scheduled and strictly organised that 
there was no time left for leisure activities. The overall presentation of the invita-
tion was said to be unobjectionable, especially for participants who had already 
visited the Residence several times anyway.
 
According to the information indicated at the event concerning sponsors, a total 
of 19 companies sponsored the event with a total amount of approximately EUR 
24,000.

The complaint was preceded by a series of e-mail messages and phone calls from 
the period prior to the staging of the event, on the one hand between member 
company X, FSA Managing Director and the FSA Chairman, and on the other hand 
between X and some of the member companies sponsoring the event. In this cor-
respondence, X stated that he did not consider the promotion of the event to be 
permissible under the conditions of the Code of Conduct, which had been tightened 
this year, as the conference venue was said to be inappropriate. In an e-mail to 

the Managing Director and the Chairman of the FSA, X speaks of an “agreement 
reached have the management present the matter to the Arbitration Panel for eva-
luation and decision”. 

In a phone conference with the Board, which took place two days after the event 
was staged, the Managing Director informed the Board members of the matter and 
explained that in his function as Managing Director, he was submitting a complaint 
against the sponsoring by the eight FSA member companies specified in the in-
vitation flyer. The suitability of the conference venue and the complaint were then 
discussed, partly controversially, by the members of the Board present.

With respect to this procedure, some companies involved in the proceedings also 
questioned the admissibility of the complaint by the Managing Director vis-à-vis 
the Arbitration Panel. In their opinion, the Managing Director should have consul-
ted with the entire Board and obtained its “demeanour” announcing the complaint.

The Arbitration Panel obtained further information from the host of the event, the 
State of Bavaria, the organiser and third parties. On the basis of this information, it 
was also discovered that 

  •	 while the Residence is also used by the university, it is not used in the north 
wing, where the so-called Oval Hall and the Princes’ Hall are located;

  •	 the exhibitors entered the Oval Hall via the entrance on the north wing of the 
Residence, where an elevator is also available, whereas only the participants 
used the main entrance (lobby, grand staircase);

  •	 the Oval Hall is generally only rented out in connection with the Princes’ Hall 
(including the foyer); its use, according to the host, impairs the visit to the 
adjacent State Gallery, which is also located in the north wing;

  •	 the invitations were sent out via the organiser’s mailing list, mainly to spe-
cialist physicians from the region;

  •	 the radius of participants in the event has now expanded by word of mouth to 
include Fulda, Kassel and Göttingen, along with Erlangen/Nuremberg in the 
south and the eastern parts of Baden-Württemberg.

		  Essential grounds for the decision		
	
I. 	 The admissibility of the Managing Director’s complaint

  1.	 According to § 2 Section 3 Code of Procedure, complaints can also be sub-
mitted by the Board and by the Managing Director. The Code of Procedure 
specifies this with the words “independently of each other”. The provision 
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has no restriction of the kind that would require the Managing Director to be 
subject to an obligatory vote with the Board. In the view of the Arbitration 
Panel, this leads to the conclusion that both bodies can initiate complaint 
proceedings independently. The wording of § 2 Section 3 Code of Procedure 
clearly speaks for the independence of the Managing Director’s right of ob-
jection. 

  2.	 This assessment by the Arbitration Panel is confirmed by the history of how 
the rule was conceived: The right of objection by the Managing Director was 
newly inserted into the Code of Procedure by the General Meeting of 1 De-
cember 2011 upon suggestion of the Board. The proposed resolution at that 
time included the following statement: “The proposal to give the FSA’s ma-
nagement its own right to initiate complaint proceedings against members 
of the association [– emphasis by the Arbitration Panel –] shall also serve 
the purpose of making self-regulation more effective.” The General Meeting 
adopted the proposal at that time with an overwhelming majority.

  3.	 Therefore, if the Managing Director’s “own” right was introduced back then 
with a change of the Code of Procedure, it does not appear logical to the 
Arbitration Panel that its exercise today should be made dependent upon a 
vote/preliminary information or even a majority decision in the Board. Such 
a coordination would undermine the Managing Director’s “own” right. Inci-
dentally, it also did not occur either, as the arbitration judge, a participant in 
the above-mentioned phone conference, can confirm. It is therefore not re-
levant whether members of the Board, whose companies are directly affec-
ted themselves, could have participated at all in such a vote or rather would 
have been required to abstain; an abstention would have at least conformed 
to previous practice in comparable cases. 

  4.	 The Arbitration Panel can also leave unresolved the question as to whether 
the right of the Managing Director under § 2 Section 3 Code of Procedure 
could be restricted by the right of the Board to issue instructions to the 
Managing Director. It is undisputed that no such – formal – instruction was 
issued by the Board. 

	 However, the Arbitration Panel points out in this respect that compared 
to § 10 Section 3.i) Statutes, the rule in § 2 Section 3 Code of Procedure 
could be regarded as more specific and could thus also be viewed as the 
rule taking precedence.

  5.	 Whether the complaint raised by the Managing Director was ultimately 
prompted by the behaviour of another member is generally irrelevant. In 
many cases, the Managing Director will only become aware of possible vio-
lations of the Code because member companies draw his attention to them. 
Nevertheless, after learning of these facts, he will arrange for his own eva-
luation as to whether he sees cause to make use of his right of complaint in 
the specific case. The fact that he did not carry out his own evaluation in the 
present case is neither apparent, nor is it being alleged. It seems normal to 
the Arbitration Panel that he exchanged views on the matter with the Chair-
man of the Board and the representative of X, who provided the information. 
To the extent that a company claims that “the Managing Director [was said 
to have] acted solely on the basis of a proposal by [another] Board member”, 
to a certain extent as his “proxy”, is not confirmed by the documents availa-
ble to the Arbitration Panel. 

  6.	 The Code of Procedure contains no references as to the question of whether 
the Managing Director has a duty to mitigate damage towards member com-
panies in such a way that if he seeks to submit a complaint, he does so at 
the earliest possible opportunity, i.e. before the event is actually carried out, 
in order to provide the companies the opportunity to correct their promised 
support and thus avert the Code of Conduct violation. Such an obligation 
could at best be derived from the overall circumstances. First, it is the sole 
responsibility of the sponsoring companies to thoroughly and properly verify 
the admissibility of support measures, regardless of whether any third party, 
the Board, or as in this case, the FSA Managing Director, is considering laun-
ching a complaint. After all, it is in the spirit of the Code of Conduct, to only 
support events that are compatible with the objectives specified in the intro-
duction to the Code of Conduct and in §§ 4 et seq. Therefore, it is up to the 
companies themselves to identify the danger of Code of Conduct violations 
at an early stage and, if necessary, to take appropriate steps to avoid them. 
If companies have decided to commit their support upon completing this 
evaluation, it is only appropriate for third parties to hold them accountable 
for that decision. 

  7.	 Irrespective of this, the specific facts of the case do not contain any indica-
tions which, as an exception, indicate any obligation to provide information. 
The above-mentioned correspondence between the Chairman of the Board, 
the Managing Director and the representative of X took place 8 days prior to 
the event; the meeting of the Board at which the complaint was raised, two 
days later. The Managing Director was aware that the companies concerned 
had already been contacted 11 days prior to the event by X concerning the 
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event’s lack of admissibility from his perspective, and that these companies 
had then re-examined the process internally and decided to stick to their 
commitment to support the event. He could therefore assume that the com-
panies concerned had formed a final opinion on the admissibility in any case 
and that prior information concerning the intended complaint would not 
affect the position of those companies. 

II. 	 On the merits

  8.	 Concerns with respect to the venue, the hospitality, the disclosure of support 
and the nature, scope and content of the lecture event have neither been 
raised nor are they apparent.

  9.	 The admissibility of the conference venue is based on § 20 Section 5 in 
connection with Section 3 Code of Conduct. According to Section 20 Section 
5 Code of Conduct, the financial support for organisers of external training 
events is permitted within a reasonable scope. The requirements for internal 
training events apply accordingly to the selection of the conference venue. 
According to § 20 Section 3 Sentence 2 FSA Code of Conduct, the selection 
of conference venues for internal training events, as well as the invitation 
to the events must be solely on the basis of objective criteria. According to 
Sentence 3, one such reason is not the leisure value of the venue. According 
to Sentence 4, companies should avoid conference venues that are known 
for their entertainment value or are considered extravagant.

  10.	 Guideline 13.2 states that conference venues are considered “extravagant” 
if they are not primarily known as a typical business or conference hotel 
but rather a particularly luxurious or unusual decor is the main focus there. 
According to the guideline, this also includes such conference venues that 
are indeed adequately equipped as conference venues, yet at the same time 
their overall attractiveness on the basis of their decor and featured facilities 
must create the impression that the conference venue was chosen not for its 
conference options but because it is such an attraction.

  11.	 The conference venue is located in the rooms of the Residence in Würz-
burg. According to its official website, (http://www.residenz-wuerzburg.de/
englisch/residenz/index.htm), the Würzburg Residence embodies the attain-
ments of Western architecture [the Baroque and Rococo periods] of its day, 
French château architecture, Viennese baroque and the religious and secular 
architecture of northern Italy and is a synthesis of the arts of astonishing 
universality. Its “incomparable suite of rooms – vestibule, staircase, White 

Hall and Imperial Hall – is considered one of the most magnificent in the 
history of palace architecture.” In addition to the vestibule in the central 
entrance area of the Residence, the impression of which is shaped by a 450 
square metre, spacious, hall, and the grand staircase with the largest coher-
ent ceiling fresco in the world (19 m × 32 m, 677 m²) by Tiepolo, the Princes’ 
Hall with a length of 25 m and a width of 7.5 m also belongs to this suite of 
rooms; it was used by the court society as a dining hall, as a social room and 
as a concert hall; a foyer is attached to it.

  12.	 The event took place in the so-called Oval Hall and the adjacent Princes’ 
Hall, which was used with its foyer for the industry exhibition and catering 
during the breaks. These rooms must be evaluated in their entirety for their 
conformity with the Code of Conduct.

  13.	 According to the photographs made available to the Arbitration Panel, the 
Oval Hall in which the lectures were held, is a neutral and sparsely decora-
ted room, in which the Baroque character of the Residence is not the main 
focus. Therefore, complaints cannot be raised in this respect. The adjacent 
rooms, which were used for the industry exhibition, lack this neutrality and 
objectivity: They reflect the splendour of their era, without restrictions, both 
in terms of the overall impression of the room and its furnishings; in this 
respect reference is made to 

	 https://www.schloesser.bayern.de/englisch/rooms/objects/wu_r_fuer.htm. 

	 The luxurious or extraordinary decor and attractiveness are clearly the focus 
there. 

  14.	 The manner in which the organiser prominently features the Residence on 
the invitation brochure and his decision to organise the entrance and exit of 
the participants via the above-mentioned vestibule and the grand staircase, 

“opened in the morning especially for the participants” and not via the ent-
rance at the north wing, indicate, by the way, that he deliberately wanted 
to convey this attractiveness. The result was that he gave the participants 
a “mini tour” through some of the magnificent rooms of the palace, which 
would otherwise not have been accessible to them at this event.

  15.	 As far as sponsoring companies have pointed out that the rooms of the Re-
sidence are partly also used for regular teaching events of the university, 
this is irrelevant for the assessment to be conducted here. The rooms, used 
by the university and mainly located in the southern wing of the Residence, 
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lack comparable furnishings. They bear no relevance to the event rooms se-
lected here. Remarkably, the event did not take place there at the time. The 
event rooms – according to the organiser – were rented especially for this 
event.

  16.	 To the extent that reference was made to the fact that in some earlier pro-
ceedings, the Arbitration Panel did not find lecture events in historically-pre-
served buildings to be objectionable, the Arbitration Panel wishes to point 
out that it is not the mere existence of a building’s historical preservation 
that eliminates these structures from consideration as conference venues. It 
needs to be examined in an individual case, however, whether an incentive 
thus created exceeds what is considered an acceptable level in an individual 
case, so that the outstanding decor and the event character are the clear 
focus. In this, all circumstances of the individual case must be taken into 
account. As explained above, in the magnificent rooms of the Würzburg Re-
sidence, the attraction is the main focus. This would probably also hold true 
in a similar manner for many castles that are accessible to the public in a 
comparable way.

  17.	 The fact that the event was held for the 8th time this year at the same loca-
tion and has already been financially supported by many member companies 
in the past has no significant bearing on the current evaluation. This support 
in previous years took place under the previous Code of Conduct regulation, 
which was deliberately tightened at the beginning of this year.

  18.	 The Arbitration Panel therefore tends to regard the event rooms, seen here in 
their entirety, including the selected entrances and exits, as being non-com-
pliant with the Code of Conduct. 

  19.	 In ruling precedents, however, it is acknowledged that when weighing the 
circumstances, the regional make-up of the participant group also needs to 
be taken into consideration and whether the conference venue is located 
within a reasonable traveling distance from the participants (cf. most recent 
proceedings under Ref. FS II 2/17/ 2017.6-522 with further evidence). This 
criterion must also be examined in the present case.

  20.	 The invitation was addressed to so-called “referring physicians” of a local 
Würzburg clinic, i.e. physicians in the region who usually refer their patients 
there. For this group of people, the incentive character of the Residence as 
an event venue is likely to be negligible as a general rule. These participants 

have the opportunity to visit the castle at any time and without the need to 
travel long distances. For them, the Residence is part of their everyday life 
and not a special incentive. The incentive character of the Residence descri-
bed above would therefore not be significant for these participants.

  21.	 Whether this assessment can be upheld in the same manner; if the partici-
pants from Fulda, Kassel and Göttingen, Erlangen/Nuremberg and the eas-
tern regions of Baden-Württemberg were also taken into account, seems 
doubtful, but must remain unresolved. On the part of the sponsors, no com-
pany provided the Arbitration Panel with a list of participants that could have 
provided information about the proportion of outlying participants who did 
not come from the Würzburg region. The organiser also did not comply with 
the Arbitration Panel’s request to submit a list of participants, anonymised 
where necessary, but cited data protection reasons in this matter; on the 
contrary, the organiser felt that his “interest in continuing to deal with this 
matter (was) minor”. This stance is all the more revealing, as the organiser 
had no reservations about distributing the complete list of participants at 
the event, openly and for everyone to see. 

	 As a result, the Arbitration Board can therefore neither reconstruct whether 
the participants from other regions were only a few individual cases, who in 
a group of 130 participants would seem unlikely to be decisive, or whether 
the Arbitration Panel was deliberately deprived of the relevant information 
for other reasons.

	 After sufficient clues for the acceptance of either of these two alternatives 
was not available, the Arbitration Panel had no choice but to conclude the 
proceedings pursuant to § 11 Section 1 Sentence 3 Code of Procedure.

22.	 The decision did not deal with the appropriateness of the amount of spon-
sorship after the Managing Director had clarified vis-à-vis the Arbitration 
Panel that his complaint related only to the conference venue.

		  Outcome		

As a result, the complaint was therefore admissible. The proceedings therefore had 
to be dismissed, however, as the facts of the case could not ultimately be sufficient-
ly clarified in a manner necessary for the decision.
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The complainant did not make use of his right of appeal (§ 3 Section 1 No. 2 (a) 
Code of Procedure). Therefore, the dismissal was legally final. 

Berlin, October 2018

§ 20	 Invitation to job-related, science-oriented training events

  (3)	 Accommodation and hospitality must not exceed reasonable limits and must 
be of minor importance in relation to the job-related, science-oriented pur-
pose of the in-house event. The selection of the conference location and con-
ference venue as well as the invitation of healthcare professionals must be 
made exclusively based on factual criteria. For instance, the leisure offerings 
of the conference venue do not qualify as such a reason. Further, the compa-
nies are to avoid conference locations which are known for their entertain-
ment value or are considered extravagant.

  (5)	 Within appropriate limits, financial support for the organisers of external fur-
ther training events is permissible. Member companies supporting external 
further training events must request that the financial support be officially 
disclosed by the organiser when the event is announced and when it takes 
place. Moreover, when providing financial support to external further trai-
ning events, for the selection of the conference venue and for hospitality, 
the provisions concerning internal further training events shall apply muta-
tis mutandis. The presence of the participants, as well as the agenda of the 
event is not to be documented.

Wording
FSA Code of Conduct 
Healthcare Professionals
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§ 20 Section 5 Sentence 4 in connection with Section 
3 Sentence 2

FSA Code of Conduct Healthcare Professionals

Sponsoring of a training event in a so-called “Luxury Hotel” in 
Hamburg

Ref.: 2018.3-540

	 Major focus on luxury features instead of conference opportunities

  •	 Bayer Vital GmbH supported the event of a Hamburg hospital in “Hotel Süll-
berg” with a sponsorship of EUR 1,250. 

  •	 The FSA Code of Conduct requires that a scientific character be maintained 
at relevant events. In choosing the conference venues, companies should 
avoid those known for their entertainment value or considered extravagant.

  •	 The Arbitration Panel of the First Instance issued a warning to the company 
for a violation of the FSA Code of Conduct and requested it to issue a state-
ment of discontinuance. The submission of this statement was refused. 

  •	 In its ruling, the Arbitration Panel of the First Instance then ordered the 
company to refrain in the future from providing financial support to external 
training events for organisers if the selection of the conference venue was 
not solely on the basis of objective criteria. The Arbitration Panel of the First 
Instance ordered the company to pay Medica Mondiale e. V. a fine of EUR 
20,000. 

		  Principles		

  1.	 If luxury features are clearly in the foreground at an event location, but 
the conference facilities are not, the mere stay can provide a special at-
traction, which is suitable to unduly influence healthcare professionals in 
their freedom of therapy and prescription.

  2.	 According to existing rulings (cf. FS II 2/17/2017.6-522), when taking due 
consideration of the overall situation, objective criteria, e.g. the proximity 
to the organising clinic, the availability of a sufficiently large conference 
room, the tradition of an event, are to be taken into account as a general 
rule.

		

		  Facts of the case		

The Arbitration Panel received the anonymous complaint that the member company 
Bayer Vital GmbH (referred to below as: Bayer) supported an event in the so-called 

“Süllberg Luxury Hotel” in Hamburg. The complainant doubted the appropriate ho-
spitality because of the 2-star cuisine highlighted on the hotel’s website. The hotel 
was said to promote itself with special luxury, stylish elegance and Hanseatic charm.

The company replied that it had supported the event with a sponsorship payment 
of EUR 1,250 to the organiser, a Hamburg hospital. In return, the organiser had pro-
mised to mention the company as a sponsor in the invitation letter and to provide 
the opportunity to display scientific material on one of its drugs, to make a table 
available and to put up a “roll-up” display.

According to the company, the hotel is a 5-star hotel and also has a restaurant that 
has been awarded Michelin stars. In the opinion of the company, the hotel was 
nevertheless an appropriate venue for the event in question and was in compliance 
with the Code of Conduct, as was its catering. It claimed the criteria of Guideline 
11.6 had also been upheld.

The event took place for the 14th time, traditionally in an event room separate 
from the hotel, the so-called “ballroom”. 170 participants attended the event. The 
hotel is the closest to the organising clinic and the only one in its vicinity which has 
a conference room of the required size. The invitation did not refer to the special 
exclusivity of the hotel.

The event and catering were clearly separated from the hotel and restaurant, and 
the “ballroom” – unlike on festive occasions – was equipped with business-like row 
seating. Due to the tightly-scheduled program, there was also no opportunity for 
the participants to enjoy any luxury features. 

In the company’s view, the mere stay in the hotel did not constitute a special attrac-
tion that was likely to unduly influence physicians in their freedom of therapy and 
prescription. The business character of the event was clearly the main focus.

The catering did not take place in the two restaurants of the hotel, but in the con-
ference room. 

From the invitation, it follows that the event began at 4:00 p.m. with two lectures 
45 minutes each, followed by a coffee break of 15 minutes and three additional 
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lectures of 20 to 60 minutes each. For the time from 7:30 p.m., a light group meal 
was planned.

The Arbitration Panel issued a warning to the company and requested it to issue a 
statement of discontinuance. The submission of this declaration was rejected, ela-
borating on previous statements, with particular reference to the more recent case 
rulings on the admissibility of older, often historically preserved venues.

The Arbitration Panel then inspected the conference venue on site in order to gain 
an impression that went beyond its own presentation on the Internet.

		  Essential grounds for the decision		

According to § 20 Section 3 Sentence 2 FSA Code of Conduct (hereafter referred 
to as: Code), the selection of the conference venue and the conference hotel for 
internal training events, as well as the invitation to these events, must be made 
solely on the basis of objective criteria. According to § 20 Section 3 Sentence 3, the 
leisure value of the venue is not such a reason. According to Section 4, companies 
should avoid conference venues that are known for their entertainment value or 
are considered extravagant. According to § 20 Section 5 Sentence 4 FSA Code of 
Conduct, these requirements also apply to external training events.

In this case, the choice of conference venue was not made solely on the basis of 
objective criteria. 

Consistent with its rulings, the Arbitration Panel has repeatedly (see recent Ref. FS 
II 2/17/2017.6-522 (Second Instance) with further evidence) stated that the ques-
tion as to “whether ... the venue was selected solely on the basis of objective criteria is to 
be answered taking into account all circumstances of the individual case. The choice of 
venue must not create the impression that the leisure and recreational character of the 
event is the main focus. [...] It depends on all the circumstances of the individual case.”

These principles continue to apply in a like manner for the selection of conference 
venues. Guideline 11.6 states that “In weighing the reasonableness of accommo-
dation, it should also be taken into account whether ... the mere stay in the hotel 
in and of itself creates an attraction that would tend to unduly influence these 
[healthcare professionals] in their freedom of therapy and prescription. Hotels that 
fall within the 5-star category are not immediately eliminated as unreasonable, pro-
vided that the business character of the establishment is the main focus and the 
hotel is not especially renowned for its luxury features [Emphases added by the 
Arbitration Panel].”

Moreover, Guideline 13.2 states that a conference venue is considered “extravagant” 
if it is not primarily known as a typical business or conference hotel but rather pro-
minently features particularly luxurious or unusual decor. This is especially the case 
if the decor and existing facilities must create the impression that the conference 
venue was chosen not for its conference options but because it is such an attraction.

The individual overall assessment indicates here that the selection of the confe-
rence venue was not made solely for objective reasons. 
 
Hotel Süllberg is a historically preserved complex in the so-called “upper middle-class 
villa quarter” of Blankenese, including two upscale restaurants (see also the pro-
ceedings for Ref. 2016.1-495). The so-called “ballroom” is directly integrated into 
this ensemble and is not managed separately, i.e. structurally or in any other way. 
With regard to the hotel’s own presentation of the entire complex and the ballroom, 
reference is made to the hotel’s own presentation on the website, which reads as 
follows: 

“The luxurious 5-star Süllberg Hotel in Hamburg-Blankenese offers its guests a unique 
atmosphere with Hanseatic charm and stylish elegance. The former coach house above 
Hamburg’s Treppenviertel (lit. stairs quarter) forms an impressive setting for the tradi-
tionally appointed Süllberg ensemble. A hotel with an individual flair that in the course 
of the 1999-2002 renovation the 2-star chef ... transformed into a shining spotlight of 
Hamburg’s city history. ... For family celebrations and larger events, the exclusive 5-star 
hotel offers a magnificent ballroom in an original art nouveau design ... not centrally 
located, but nestled beautifully.”

The event rooms are described as follows 

“It is presumably very difficult to find more beautiful event rooms in Hamburg than those 
that the top gourmet and star chef ... has assembled in his portfolio. Only on the Süllberg 
alone ... can his team offer various rooms of various sizes and decor, all of which afford 
you a unique view of the Elbe. .. 

It goes on: 

... some of the most beautiful event rooms that exist in the Hanseatic city. “Rooms” is in 
fact the modest Northern German term.”
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The “ballroom” is described as follows: 

“The ballroom – a location with a history and a future 
Yes, it has history and yes, it is also true that it is original Art Nouveau architecture. But 
that doesn’t mean that you can only celebrate historical costume parties in our ballroom. 
On the contrary! We believe this room is at least as appropriate for the present and the 
future. It can accommodate large Christmas parties and is available for company pre-
sentations; it is suitable for celebrating a personal anniversary or for tying the knot. For 
a really big event, there probably isn’t a more beautiful location in Hamburg than right 
here - the ballroom high up on the Süllberg.

The location is just like the catering – simply the top.

With the ballroom on the Süllberg, it offers a location that is hard to surpass in terms of 
luxury, style and elegance. Everything here is also technically up to date; the location is 
thus not only recommended for private but also major business events. ...”

The photos provided by the hotel on the website in this respect underscore the 
claim of “luxury, style and elegance” and cannot be reconciled with an “establish-
ment where the business character is the main focus”. 

This assessment was more than confirmed by the on-site visit. Unlike the earlier 
cases the Arbitration Panel had to decide, e.g. the Spa House in Wiesbaden and the 
Royal Spa House in Bad Reichenhall, Hotel Süllberg takes on a very special quality, 
e.g. comparable to Brenners Parkhotel in Baden-Baden (cf. proceedings under Ref. 
2015.4-470-75). On the one hand, this is due to its special location overlooking the 
Elbe River and embedded in a grand landscape of villas known for quietude and 
discretion, far away from the hectic of the city centre, and on the other hand owing 
to its exclusive interior design, expressed in terms of furnishings, decor (especially 
in the ballroom) and the generous use of space. 

The luxury features are clearly the main focus, the conference opportunities not at 
all. Even the “business-like row seating” can do nothing to change this. It is obviously 
a conference venue that fulfils the criterion of “extravagance” within the meaning 
of the above-mentioned guideline.
 
The Arbitration Panel has no doubt that this overall impression already conveys a 
special attraction through the mere stay in the hotel, which is capable of unduly 
influencing healthcare professionals in their freedom of therapy and prescription.

There is no logical separation between the hotel, restaurant and ballroom: Both the 
ballroom on the one hand and the star restaurant on the other are directly adjacent 
to the reception area – albeit in different directions; both share the generous and 
spectacular view of the Elbe. 

Most of the invited physicians would also presumably be familiar with this character 
of the conference venue, as it is already the 14th time that the event was organised 
in this way and the special features of the hotel would be known to many partici-
pants. It also follows from this that the choice of this venue creates an additional, 
unrelated incentive to participate in the training event, in order to (once again) 
enjoy the “unique atmosphere with Hanseatic charm and stylish elegance” on this occa-
sion. This also applies even it if is acknowledged that the event has “tightly-scheduled 
program”.

The fact that the invitation did not refer to the special exclusivity of the hotel does 
not play a significant role. For participants who have attended the event once or 
several times in previous years, this exclusivity is clear; for participants from the 
region who are taking part for the first time, it should be assumed in many cases 
that it is because of the reputation of the hotel and the restaurants.

On the other hand, Bayer rightly states objective reasons, which are to be taken 
into account by the Arbitration Panel in its overall assessment: The proximity to 
the organising clinic, the availability of a sufficiently large conference room, the 
tradition of an event, which now took place for the 14th time. Ultimately, however, 
these reasons cannot be given significant weight: In Hamburg, there are number of 
meeting rooms of comparable size. A necessity of the event’s taking place in direct 
proximity to the hospital in Blankenese and not in the city centre or an adjacent 
district, for example, is neither demonstrated nor apparent. At best, the 14-year 
tradition could become considerable in combination with other relevant reasons, 
which are lacking here.

To the extent that the complainant takes a critical view of the type of hospitality, 
the Arbitration Panel does not follow this reasoning based on the facts presented. 
Coffee/tea and sheet cake, as well as a light meal at the end of the event, starting 
with a salad and two main dishes from the buffet worth a total of EUR 49 (including 
room rental and conference equipment) seem to be reasonable to the Arbitration 
Panel, even if the legal precedent of the Arbitration Panel is taken into account in 
exhausting the catering threshold for shorter events (cf. FS II 1/06/2005.9-90). 

It was possible to leave unanswered the question as to whether this could apply 
even if the catering had been prepared by the star chef, because the Arbitration 
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Panel, following the arguments presented by the company, assumed that the cate-
ring was not carried out by the team of the star chef, but rather by separate chefs 
and service staff. Moreover, it was logically explained to the Arbitration Panel that 
the cuisine of the star restaurant could not be used for catering participants of the 
event already due to capacity reasons.

In the required overall assessment, the objective reasons stated, undue incentives, 
however, in order to come to the conclusion that the selection of the conference 
venue was made solely for objective reasons. 

		  Outcome		

After all this, the Arbitration Panel determined that Bayer Vital GmbH violated § 20 
Section 5 Sentence 4 in connection with Section 3 Sentence 2 FSA Code of Conduct 
Healthcare Professionals, and ordered the company to refrain in the future from 
providing financial support to external training events for organisers if the selection 
of the conference venue was not based solely on the basis of objective criteria, as 
was the case in the event in question.

The company paid a fine of EUR 20,000 to Medica Mondiale e. V., Cologne. 

Berlin, August/October 2018

§ 20	 Invitation to job-related, science-oriented training events

  (3)	 Accommodation and hospitality must not exceed reasonable limits and must 
be of minor importance in relation to the job-related, science-oriented pur-
pose of the in-house event. The selection of the conference location and con-
ference venue as well as the invitation of healthcare professionals must be 
made exclusively based on factual criteria. For instance, the leisure offerings 
of the conference venue do not qualify as such a reason. Further, the compa-
nies are to avoid conference locations which are known for their entertain-
ment value or are considered extravagant.

  (5)	 Within appropriate limits, financial support for the organisers of external fur-
ther training events is permissible. Member companies supporting external 
further training events must request that the financial support be officially 
disclosed by the organiser when the event is announced and when it takes 
place. Moreover, when providing financial support to external further trai-
ning events, for the selection of the conference venue and for hospitality, 
the provisions concerning internal further training events shall apply muta-
tis mutandis. The presence of the participants, as well as the agenda of the 
event is not to be documented.

Wording
FSA Code of Conduct 
Healthcare Professionals
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§ 20 Section 5 FSA Code of Conduct Healthcare 
Professionals

Sponsoring of a training event; “fair market value” of sponsoring

Ref. 2018-3-541

		  Principles		

  1.	 An average fee of approximately EUR 1,200 for the speaker of a 30-minute 
presentation on a subject for which he is considered a “recognised spe-
cialist” would be difficult to reconcile with the principles of “fair market 
value”.

  2.	 § 20 Section 5 Code of Conduct Healthcare Professionals requires the 
company to apply the Code’s rules for internal events to external events 
as well, but this is expressly limited to the selection of the conference 
venue and catering. The Code of Conduct does not contain any compara-
ble obligation of the companies for the amount of the speaker fees paid 
by the external organiser. § 18 Section 1 No. 6 Code of Conduct Healthcare 
Professionals does not apply mutatis mutandis.

		  Facts of the case		

The anonymous complaint is directed against the promotion of an external training 
event by a member company. The subject of the event focuses on current develop-
ments in pathology and therapy in a specific indication area. The complainant ex-
plained that the event was actually the company’s own event, disguised as sponso-
ring. In any case, if genuine sponsoring was actually involved, the support of EUR 
13,000 for a 3–3.5-hour event far exceeded the “fair market value” for sponsoring.

The company confirmed that it had supported the event with an amount of EUR 
13,000. In exchange, the company was allowed a series of promotion opportunities, 
including setting up an information stand and the participation of 6 employees. The 
event would take place annually in the same format and be exclusively supported 
by only one company at a time. The company was said to have not supported this 
event in previous years. The company claimed the sponsoring sum was appropriate.

Further, the venue was claimed to be in accordance with the Code of Conduct, the 
catering had been in a socially adequate setting: a stand-up light meal with warm 
food after the event.

The company was said to have no influence on the agenda or the selection of spea-
kers. The presenters were “recognised specialists” in the field of indication. Two 
of the four speakers were said to have already provided consulting services to the 
company. 

According to the agenda, the event began at 4:00 p.m. with the arrival of the partici-
pants, followed by four presentations of 30 minutes each from 4:30 p.m., interrup-
ted by a half-hour break. The schedule from 7:00 p.m. provided for the summarising 
discussion, farewell and a light meal. The organiser’s budget plan submitted by the 
company essentially lists the catering costs at EUR 5,400 for approx. 90 partici-
pants (EUR 60 each) and the speakers’ fees at EUR 4,800; it concludes with a total 
sum of EUR 13,000. 

		  Essential grounds for the decision		

According to § 20 Section 5 FSA Code of Conduct Healthcare Professionals, financial 
support provided to the organisers of external training events is basically permitted. 
Accordingly, (among other things), the requirements of § 20 Section 3 apply to the 
selection of the conference venue; in particular, the selection of the conference 
venue must be solely on the basis of objective criteria. 

The selected venue and the catering offered, at a total value of EUR 60 per person, 
were also unobjectionable from the Arbitration Panel’s perspective.

To the extent that the complainant assumes that the “event was actually [the com-
pany’s] own” and was “disguised as sponsoring”, this could not be confirmed by the 
facts presented to the Arbitration Panel. Specifically, the company stated that the 
type and content of the event had been managed solely within the organiser’s scope 
of responsibility, without the company’s cooperation. The documents submitted did 
not allow any other conclusion to the contrary to be drawn either. The complainant 
himself made no further substantiation for his allegation. 

In any case, the Arbitration Panel did not see any confirmation of the other suppor-
ting allegation brought forth by the complainant, that at any rate, the “fair market 
value” was “far exceeded for a 3–3.5 hour event” for sponsoring in the amount of 
EUR 13,000. 

Further training events and hospitality
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The budget plan presented initially showed that the estimated costs were identical 
to the promised support. A special fee for the organiser was not listed, but was 
apparently included in the items contract and accounting, preparation of invitati-
ons, implementation, certification, follow-up (etc.). The amounts of just under EUR 
2,000 budgeted for this purpose still seemed justifiable to the Arbitration Panel. 

To the extent that speaker fees of EUR 4,800 (incl. travel expenses) were listed for 
four persons each giving a presentation of 30 minutes, the Arbitration Panel found 
this quite difficult to comprehend. The speakers had been described as “recognised 
specialists”. It could therefore be expected from them that they would be very fa-
miliar with the latest developments in the indication area and that they would not 
need any significant preparation or follow-up for a short lecture – especially not 
if – as was the case with two of the speakers - they recently performed services for 
the sponsor in the indication area. 

High travel costs of the speakers were to be excluded: Two of the speakers work at 
the same location, a third in the neighbouring town (less than 30 km away); only 
the fourth could have had a journey of roughly 300 km. As a result, this led to the 
assumption that the lecturers had received an average fee of approx. 1,200 EUR for 
a 30-minute presentation with a very limited, brief preparation time. In the view of 
the Arbitration Panel, this was hardly compatible with the principles of “fair market 
value”.

However, this assessment did not lead to the determination that the company had 
violated the Code of Conduct. The Code’s provisions with respect to the reasona-
bleness of fees only apply if the company is the contractual partner of the speaker. 
That condition was not met in this case, as these contractual relationships were the 
exclusive responsibility of the organiser. While compliance with the provisions of 
the Code had been agreed upon between the company and the organiser, a (con-
ceivably possible) breach of this obligation would at best lead to contractual claims 
by the company against the organiser, but it would not constitute a breach of the 
Code by the company.

After all, nothing different can be deduced from § 20 Section 5 Code of Conduct 
Healthcare Professionals. It requires the company to apply the Code’s rules for in-
ternal events to external events as well, but this is expressly limited to the selection 
of the conference venue and catering. This does not include the provisions of § 18 
Section 1 No. 6 Code of Conduct Healthcare Professionals

 		

		  Outcome		

The complaint was therefore unfounded. The proceedings were dismissed.

Berlin, June 2018
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§ 20 Section 5 Sentence 4 in connection with 
Section 3 Sentence 2 et seq. FSA Code of Conduct 
Healthcare Professionals

Cancellation of Sponsorship of a Training Event at the Würzburg 
Residence

Ref.: 2018.7.-553

	 Proceedings dismissed: No financial support for training events by FSA 
member companies

	 A complaint by the FSA management against a member company that it 
had sponsored an event in the Würzburg Residence in the summer of 2018 
proved to be unfounded. The company explained that it had withdrawn its 
original sponsorship commitment prior to the beginning of the event. The 
proceedings were therefore dismissed. 

  •	 The company was accused of having financially supported a training event 
at the Würzburg Residence. The complaint was based on the fact that the 
conference venue exceeded the scope of the Code of Conduct.

  •	 The company had initially promised financial support approx. seven weeks 
prior to the event, but then revoked this promise eight days before the event. 

  •	 As § 20 Section 5 of the Code of Conduct to be applied only relates to finan-
cial support actually provided, the conditions by violation were not fulfilled. 

  •	 The question of the admissibility of this event was already the subject of 
reporting on the parallel proceedings in Ref. 2018.7-545-551.

		  Principles		

The wording of § 20 Section 5 Code of Conduct refers to actually provided financial 
support of external training events and generally does not encompass cases in 
which a sponsoring promise is later withdrawn.

		  Facts of the case		

The subject of these proceedings is the complaint by the management of the FSA 
that some member companies had sponsored the training event “8th Würzburg Trai-
ning Symposium, Innovations from ... [followed by the indication area] 2018”, which 
took place in the summer of 2018 in the Würzburg Residence. In the opinion of the 

Further training events and contractual collaboration

§ 20 	 Invitation to job-related, science-oriented training events

  (5) 	 Within appropriate limits, financial support for the organisers of external fur-
ther training events is permissible. Member companies supporting external 
further training events must request that the financial support be officially 
disclosed by the organiser when the event is announced and when it takes 
place. Moreover, when providing financial support to external further trai-
ning events, for the selection of the conference venue and for hospitality, 
the provisions concerning internal further training events shall apply muta-
tis mutandis. The presence of the participants, as well as the agenda of the 
event is not to be documented.

Wording
FSA Code of Conduct 
Healthcare Professionals
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complainant, the conference venue did not uphold the setting prescribed by § 20 
Section 5 in connection with Section 3 FSA Code of Conduct Healthcare Professio-
nals (hereinafter referred to as: “Code”). Reference was made to the reporting on the 
parallel proceedings in Ref. 2018.7-545-551 on the FSA website.

In the proceedings at hand, the company pointed out that it had withdrawn its origi-
nal commitment to support the event eight days before the date of the event, after it 
had reached the conclusion that the event did not comply with the Code.

It is undisputed that the company had initially promised to sponsor the event approx. 
7 weeks prior to the date of the event and was mentioned as a sponsor in the in-
vitation flyer and on the event website, but not on the board exhibited at the event, 
listing the sponsors. The naming as a sponsor occurred uninterrupted on the web-
site even months after the event had taken place; it was still available there at the 
beginning of October 2018.

Against this background, one of the other sponsors of the event held the view that 
the member company had achieved a major promotional effect in connection with 
the event since the display/distribution of the flyers and was deliberately having 
the organiser promote the company without any contractual basis. From this it was 
concluded that the company had not done everything expected or possible to coun-
ter the false impression of the sponsoring activity and to “relinquish” the unjustly 
obtained promotional advantage.

		  Essential grounds for the decision		

In the parallel proceedings mentioned above, the Arbitration Panel stated that it tends 
to regard the entirety of the event facilities chosen here as not becoming compliance 
with the Code due to their incentive character; the Arbitration Panel thus shares the 
company’s view on the admissibility of the conference venue in this regard. 

However, the Arbitration Panel also found that this assessment cannot be upheld 
for physicians from the region who typically refer their patients to the organiser’s 
hospital. The incentive character mentioned is not significant for these participants. 
However, the Arbitration Panel had to leave open the question as to whether this 
assessment would have to be viewed in relative terms, in light of the fact that 
some of the participants were from outside the region, as it remained unresolved 
as to whether it only involved a few individual cases which, given that 130 people 
were participating, were not likely to be decisive. The Arbitration Panel therefore 
felt prompted to discontinue the parallel proceedings pursuant to § 11 Section 1 
Sentence 3 Code of Procedure.

This assessment must be applied to the facts at hand here, in which the original 
sponsorship commitment was later revoked, so that here, too, there is no choice 
but to dismiss the proceedings.

Moreover, the wording of the provision of § 20 Section 5 Code refers to – actual – 
financial support for external training events. According to the arguments presen-
ted, however, the company “did not offer, promise or grant any advantages to the 
organiser, and in particular, did not grant any financial support to this external trai-
ning event in accordance with § 20 Section 5 of the Code”, but instead withdrew 
the promised support shortly before the event. This withdrawal is confirmed by the 
board displayed at the event, listing the sponsors. Therefore, the conditions of the 
rule were not met: There is no actual support within the meaning of Section 20 
Section 5 of the Code. 

The fact that the company has achieved a major promotional effect and, as the con-
tinued listing on the website suggests, did not ultimately take effective steps to eli-
minate this promotional effect, raises the question as to how this is consistent with 
the purported cancellation of the sponsorship commitment. After all, it is not clear 
why the company only withdrew its commitment to sponsor this event six weeks 
later and then immediately prior to the date of the event; it is also conspicuous that 
the sponsoring notice on the event website remained unchanged on the Internet 
months following the end of the event. 

These facts are not covered by the wording of the provisions in Sections 3 and 4 of 
the Code, however. The Arbitration Panel did not examine whether an analogous 
application of the rules to the present case could be considered, since it was ob-
vious that, in view of the uncertainty as to the origin of the participants, the only 
solution in any case was dismissal of the proceedings.

		  Outcome		

The complaint was therefore unfounded. The proceedings were dismissed. The com-
plainant did not make use of his right of appeal (§ 3 Section 1 No. 2 (a) FSA Code 
of Procedure). 

Berlin, October/December 2018
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Violation of § 21 Section 1 FSA Code of Conduct 
Healthcare Professionals

here: VHF clinic discharge letter  

Ref.: 2018.4-542

	 Template with product recommendation on a USB stick as a prohibited gift 

	 The Arbitration Panel of the FSA ordered Bayer Vital GmbH (Bayer) to pay a 
fine of EUR 15,000 due to the prohibited pre-wording of hospital discharge 
letters containing product recommendations. The company had distributed 
corresponding templates on a USB stick to physicians. The complaint against 
Bayer was initiated by another member of the FSA. 

  •	 The templates contained therapy recommendations for patients after a hos-
pital stay. Under the items, “Therapy recommendations for discharge” and 

“Further possible justifications for the use of (…)”, a pre-wording was provided 
on how a prescription of the drug should be worded as an argument against 
a “cheaper therapy recommendation”.

  •	 The corresponding passage could then easily be copied into discharge letters. 
In this manner, the prescription of the Bayer drug was facilitated. 

  •	 The Arbitration Panel considered the distribution of the USB stick with the 
template of a discharge letter to be a violation of the prohibition on gifts in 
§ 21 Section 1 FSA Code of Conduct. 

  •	 Following a warning by the Arbitration Panel, Bayer issued a statement of 
discontinuance in which it obliged in the future not to provide clinic physi-
cians with pre-worded discharge letters as a WORD file containing product 
recommendations. 

  •	 Bayer also paid a fine of EUR 15,000 to the association “Helping the needy 
in Greece” (“Griechenland Hilfe, die ankommt e. V.”). 

  •	 The amount of the fine took into account the distribution of the stick and the 
economic significance of the drug.

		  Principles		

  1.	 If the complaint is expressly limited to the content in a detachable part 
of promotional material, the Arbitration Panel generally has no leeway in 
terms of evaluating the remaining content of the promotional material 
with respect to its compatibility with the Code of Conduct.

§ 20	 Invitation to job-related, science-oriented training events

  (3)	 Accommodation and hospitality must not exceed reasonable limits and must 
be of minor importance in relation to the job-related, science-oriented pur-
pose of the in-house event. The selection of the conference location and con-
ference venue as well as the invitation of healthcare professionals must be 
made exclusively based on factual criteria. For instance, the leisure offerings 
of the conference venue do not qualify as such a reason. Further, the compa-
nies are to avoid conference locations which are known for their entertain-
ment value or are considered extravagant.

  (5)	 Within appropriate limits, financial support for the organisers of external fur-
ther training events is permissible. Member companies supporting external 
further training events must request that the financial support be officially 
disclosed by the organiser when the event is announced and when it takes 
place. Moreover, when providing financial support to external further trai-
ning events, for the selection of the conference venue and for hospitality, 
the provisions concerning internal further training events shall apply muta-
tis mutandis. The presence of the participants, as well as the agenda of the 
event is not to be documented.

Wording
FSA Code of Conduct 
Healthcare Professionals

Gifts
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  2.	 If WORD templates with text modules are made available free of charge 
to healthcare professionals, the contents of which are predominantly and 
inevitably part of typical text modules and are known to the medical pro-
fession, these templates are comparable to normal clinical supplies, which 
the physician must keep in stock at all times anyway. As a rule, they are not 
subject to the exceptions in § 15a (cf. Q&A on § 15a and § 21, question 2).

  3.	 If healthcare professionals are provided with additional components of 
an informational or training nature within the above-mentioned scope, 
giving the physician “bite-sized” pre-worded templates of what he would 
otherwise necessarily have to add and formulate himself, the time and 
effort thus saved may constitute a payment in kind which is no longer 
compatible with the prohibition on gifts in § 21 Section 1 Code of Conduct. 

		  Facts of the case		

A member company complained to the Arbitration Panel that a member company, 
Bayer Vital GmbH (hereafter referred to as: Bayer), was distributing a USB stick to 
clinical physicians. The stick was said to contain a pre-formulated template (here-
after referred to as: template) in WORD format for a letter that had to be written 
by hospital physicians to general practitioners and/or patients as part of so-called 

“hospital discharge management”. The complainant saw this as a violation of § 21 
Section 1 FSA Code of Conduct Healthcare Professionals (hereinafter referred to 
as: Code).
 
Bayer confirmed the distribution of the stick and replied that essential elements of 
the letter were information on the drug and its indications, in particular the guide-
line recommendations. It was said to address topics essential for further treatment 
following a hospital stay, along with uncertainties about the correct dosage. The 
embedding of this information in the template was done to ensure that important 
content for the patient was given the best possible attention by the physician in 
private practice. Form letters with text modules for the creation of such discharge 
letters were said to exist in every hospital, but without this specific information.

Contrary to this, the complainant held the view that it was prohibited to assist the 
physician with respect to his duties to inform and document towards his patients 
using tools relying on general text modules and templates already available else-
where, even if in the process, indication and/or product-related medical and scien-
tific information were included. The fact that the template of the discharge letter 
was provided in a WORD template, which can be processed and used quickly and 
practically at any clinic or physician’s PC via the USB stick, was said to underscore 

the fact that Bayer is was also concerned with relieving the workload of healthcare 
professionals, which, however, falls under the prohibition on gifts.

The complainant company provided the Arbitration Panel with an original stick, the 
review of which revealed that, in addition to the template subject to the complaint, 
the stick contained a series of animations on the pathology and mode of action of 
a substance, as well as two patient films that explicitly address the use of a Bayer 
preparation and also showed original packages. 

The complainant specifically did not base the complaint on the fact that the stick, 
which had a capacity of 2 GB, contained further information in addition to the 
template.

		  Essential grounds for the decision		

According to § 21 Section 1 Code, it is not permitted to promise, offer or grant gifts 
to healthcare professionals. A USB stick can also represent such a gift.

However, § 15a Section 1 No. 1 Code and the Q&A on § 15a and § 21 as amended 
on 30 May 2014, make it clear that healthcare professionals may be provided with 
information and training materials if they are of low value, have direct bearing on 
the professional practice of the healthcare professional and are closely related to 
patient care. Guideline 3.4 of the FSA Board further explains that such information 
and training materials can also be provided on digital media (e.g. a USB stick).

After the complainant expressly limited the subject of the complaint to the temp-
late of the “clinic discharge letter”, there was no leeway for the Arbitration Panel 
to evaluate the remaining content of the stick with respect to its compatibility with 
the Code of Conduct. 

The “clinic discharge letter” template as part of the stick was therefore to be exami-
ned independently within the framework of § 21 Section 1 Code. In doing so, the 
Arbitration Panel began by referring to consistent rulings stating that the exceptio-
nal circumstances of § 15a Code must be interpreted narrowly (cf. Ref. 2017.4-521).

  a) 	 Among other things, the template contained a series of patient-specific infor-
mation that reflected the requirements of § 9 Section 3 of the Framework Ag-
reement on Discharge Management when transitioning into private practice 
after hospital treatment according to § 39 Section 1a p. 9 German Social Book 
(SGB) V. These contents of the template correspond to the mandatory contents 
specified in § 9 Section 3 Framework Agreement. They are predominately and 
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inevitably a component of typical templates with text modules for the pre-
paration of these types of discharge letters and are known to healthcare 
professionals. 

	 These types of documents are comparable to typical practice supplies, which 
the physician has to keep constantly available anyway. They are not subject 
to the exceptions in § 15a Code (cf. Q&A on § 15a and § 21, question 2) and 
therefore violate the prohibition on gifts in § 21 Section 1 Code of Conduct.

  b)	 However, the pre-written text on the stick went beyond the usual informa-
tion prescribed in the framework agreement to the extent that, in the sec-
tion “Therapy recommendations for discharge”, it makes a suggestion on 
how to word the recommendation for further prescription of the drug. This 
additional content could be regarded as product-related and safety-relevant 
information about the product and could therefore fall under the privileged 
treatment of § 15a Section 1 No. 1 Code. With this recommended wording, it 
would appear that the aim (is also) to ensure continuous prescription of the 
drug, because according to § 115c Social Code Book (SGB) V, the hospital 
physician would primarily be called upon to make a different, more economi-
cal therapy suggestion to the physician in private practice. This “assistance” 
is further supplemented by the passage, “Additional possible justifications 
for the use of (…)” on page 2 of the template, which demonstrates other con-
ceivable patient groups who would presumably constitute medically justified 
exceptions as defined by § 115c Social Code Book (SGB) V. 

	 To the extent that these components are merely of an informational or trai-
ning nature, they could be privileged by § 15a Section 1 No. 1 Code. However, 
the specific format of the presentation goes beyond the narrow framework 
privileged by § 15a Section 1 No. 1 Code. 

	 With the “Therapy recommendations for discharge” and “Further possible 
justifications for the use of (…)”, pre-formulated text is “bite-sized” to the 
physician, showing him how to argue for continuous prescription of the drug 
instead of a “cheaper therapy recommendation” and how to write the letter 
himself. However, this would be associated with a certain amount of effort 
for him. The method offered to the physician by the template is far more 

“economical” because it saves him time and effort, and gives the company 
the confidence that the further prescription of its drug will also be made by 
the physician in private practice. 

	 This assistance is ultimately optimised by the fact that these elements are 
provided as a pre-worded template as a file, which can be easily copied from 
on WORD document to another. This format seems to suggest that the ab-
ove-described work facilitation for the clinical physician is the main focus. 

	 Thus, this part of the template represents a payment in kind to the clinic 
physician, which goes beyond the privileged materials according to § 15a 
Section 1 No. 1 Code and is therefore – just as the contents under a) – no 
longer compatible with the prohibition on gifts spelled out in § 21 Section 1 
Code. 

	 Only as a supplement, the Arbitration Panel noted that the “Therapy recom-
mendations on discharge” could also influence the physician's individual 
prescription recommendation, which may not be readily compatible with § 
6 Section 1 No. 1 Code.

		  Outcome		

The Arbitration Panel considered the distribution of the USB stick with the template 
of a discharge letter to be a violation of the prohibition on gifts in § 21 Section 1 
FSA Code of Conduct. 

Following a warning by the Arbitration Panel, Bayer Vital GmbH issued a declaration 
of discontinuance in which it obliged in the future not to provide clinic physicians 
a pre-worded discharge letter for physicians in private practice as a WORD file, as 
was the case here with the USB stick subject to the proceedings.

Bayer Vital GmbH also paid a fine of EUR 15,000 to the association “Helping the 
needy in Greece” (“Griechenland Hilfe, die ankommt e. V.”). The amount of the fine 
took into account the scope of distribution of the stick and the economic signifi-
cance of the drug.

Berlin, August 2018
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§ 21	 Gifts

  (1)	 It is prohibited to promise, offer or grant gifts to healthcare professionals. This 
applies irrespective to product-related or non-product-related advertising.

§ 20 Section 2 Sentence 2, Section 3 Sentence 1 
FSA Code of Conduct Healthcare Professionals in 
conjunction with Guideline 11.4 Sentence 2

Delivery of 0.33 l water bottles to a convention stand

Ref.: 2018.6-544

Water bottles with a company logo represent appropriate hospitality 
	
The FSA Arbitration Panel rejected as unfounded a complaint in which the “active 
distribution” of water bottles with a company logo during a convention was depic-
ted as inadmissible.

  •	 At a convention in April 2018, water (0.33 litter bottles with a printed com-
pany logo) was distributed free of charge to healthcare professionals at the 
stand of an FSA member company. 

  •	 The complainant raised the allegation that the water bottles had clearly not 
been intended for consumption directly at the stand, but as free hospitality 
to take away. It was claimed that this constituted an inadmissible incentive 
to visit the stand. In addition, hostesses actively distributed the water bott-
les – even to guests who were not visitors to the stand. 

  •	 According to Guideline 11.4 Sentence 2, which specifies § 20 Section 2 Sen-
tence 2 and Section 3 Sentence 1 FSA Code of Conduct Healthcare Professio-
nals, catering at convention stands of external training events is permitted 
within appropriate bounds. This typically includes bottled water (Guideline 
11.4.2). 

  •	 In addition, the FSA decided that the 0.33 litter volume was unobjectionable 
and socially acceptable.

  •	 Whether the member company had actively distributed water bottles 
through hostesses, as claimed by the complaint, or had only actively dis-
tributed flyers through its hostesses, could not be resolved with sufficient 
certainty.

  •	 The complaint was therefore unfounded. The proceedings were dismissed. 

Further training events and hospitality

Wording
FSA Code of Conduct 
Healthcare Professionals



108 109Further training events and hospitality Further training events and hospitality

		  Principles		

  1.	 The distribution of water bottles with a volume of 0.33 l generally com-
plies with the scope of Guideline 11.4, Sentence 2.

  2.	 If the guideline speaks of delivery “to convention stands”, this is not to 
be construed in such a restrictive manner that if a visitor doesn't finish 
his beverage, he has to stay at the stand until the glass is empty, or as an 
alternative, to pour what is left down the drain; he may also take the drink 
with him to other stands. 

  3.	 Adequate hospitality may also be provided if the food and beverages pre-
sented are not “open” but are distributed in a pre-packaged form.

  4.	 The labelling of pre-packaged small foods or beverages with the company 
logo is generally permitted (cf. Q&A on § 15a and § 21 FSA Code of Con-
duct, question 17).

		  Facts of the case		

The Arbitration Panel received a complaint that at a convention in April 2018, a 
member company was giving out 0.33 l water bottles at his stand free of charge 
to healthcare professionals visiting the industry exhibition of the convention. The 
bottles were covered with a large taped sleeve prominently displaying the compa-
ny’s logo, and subject to a deposit. 

In the complaint, it was further explained that the water bottles had been handed 
over by hostesses on the stand, actively like flyers, to be taken with them and not 
only to persons who were at the stand. Due to the prominent labelling with the 
company logo, visitors had also become aware of their being distributed, which 
they had not yet noticed in passing. 

The complainant raised the allegation that the water bottles had clearly not been in-
tended for consumption directly at the stand, but as free hospitality to take away. For 
immediate consumption, consumption quantities of 0.2 l were also more customary.

It was claimed that giving out water bottles constituted a prohibited incentive to 
visit the stand; it involved a prohibited item for free distribution.  

The company replied that it had not actively handed anything out, nor had the 
hostesses; they were only handing out flyers. It claimed that the filling volume was 
not objectionable. The purchase price of the bottles was said to be EUR 1.01; the 
bottles were not covered by a deposit. A portion of the empty bottles was said to 
have been disposed of at the stand. 

		  Essential grounds for the decision		

According to Guideline 11.4 Sentence 2, which specifies § 20 Section 2 Sentence 
2, Section 3 Sentence 1 FSA Code of Conduct Healthcare Professionals, catering 
at conference stands of external training events is permitted within appropriate 
bounds. This typically includes water (Guideline 11.4.2).

In the present case, it was not the delivery of water per se that was contested, but 
the quantity of 0.33 l and the form, i.e. the “active handing out” of PET bottles pro-
minently labelled with the manufacturer’s logo. Neither the Code of Conduct nor 
the Guidelines contain any further clarifications in this respect; they merely refer to 
catering “at congress stands”. 

The quantity of 0.33 l corresponds to the filling volume of a large water or juice 
glass. The Arbitration Panel can attest, based on its own experience, that this quan-
tity can easily be drunk during a short conversation, especially when climatic con-
ditions make people thirsty. But even if a participant goes from one stand to the 
next, holding a drink from the previously visited stand, this does not go beyond the 
appropriate bounds prescribed by the Code of Conduct and the Guidelines. 

If the guideline speaks of a handout “at convention stands”, in the view of the Arbi-
tration Panel, this is not to be construed in such a restrictive manner that if a visitor 
doesn’t finish his beverage, he has to stay at the stand until the glass is empty, or 
as an alternative, to pour what is left down the drain. That would not be socially 
adequate.

It was not evident based on the facts that the bounds in this case had been excee-
ded to any excessive degree; in particular, the allegation of “active distribution” 
had remained disputed, so that the Arbitration Panel saw no basis for claiming the 
company did it.

From the perspective of the Arbitration Panel, the form was also unobjectionable. 
Whether reasonable hospitality requires offering “open” foods and beverages or 
also permits pre-packaged items is not explicitly delineated in the Code of Conduct 
and the Guidelines. From the point of view of the Arbitration Panel, however, the 

“appropriate” bounds on which the statute is based is maintained even if pre-pa-
ckaged beverages or small foods such as snacks, bars, etc. are delivered. Based on 
the commonplace practice of many consumers these days of carrying small water 
bottles and/or small sweets with them, it can be concluded that the form chosen 
here is also quite customary and socially adequate. 
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This is not affected by the labelling with the company logo. The use of company 
and product logos on giveaway items is a frequently used practice which has been 
expressly permitted in certain cases (Guidelines 3.4, 3.9; Questions 14 and 17 of 
the Q&A on § 15a and § 21 FSA Code of Conduct). For coffee cups, the Q&A on § 5a 
and § 21 FSA Code contain a specific assessment in Question 17. The Arbitration 
Panel did not see any basis for assuming that the application of a company logo on 
a water bottle intended for catering would be assessed more strictly. 

		  Outcome		
	
The complaint was therefore unfounded. The proceedings were dismissed.

Berlin, July/November 2018
 

§ 20	 Invitation to job-related, science-oriented training events

  (2)	 The company may only pay reasonable travel and accommodation costs for 
the invited physicians, if the job-related, scientific character of the in-house 
training event clearly takes centre stage. During such training events, reaso-
nable hospitality arrangements for the participants are also possible. However, 
the company must neither finance nor organise any entertainment- and lei-
sure time programs of the participants (e.g. theatre, concert or sports events). 
The actual participation of the invited persons and the event program must 
be documented.

  (3)	 Accommodation and hospitality must not exceed reasonable limits and must 
be of minor importance in relation to the job-related, science-oriented pur-
pose of the in-house event. The selection of the conference location and 
conference venue as well as the invitation of healthcare professionals must 
be made exclusively based on factual criteria. For instance, the leisure of-
ferings of the conference venue do not qualify as such a reason. Further, 
the companies are to avoid conference locations which are known for their 
entertainment value or are considered extravagant.

Wording
FSA Code of Conduct 
Healthcare Professionals
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Guidelines by the FSA 
Board of Management

11.4	 According to Section 20 Subsection 2 Sentence 2 of the Code a “reasona-
ble hospitality arrangement” may be provided to participants of in-house 
training events. Within the bounds specified below, this also applies to the 
hospitality at conference stands of external training events.

	 As the main purpose of the convention stand is to provide information 
on the company’s products, indications and areas of research, hospitality 
should clearly play a secondary role and should not constitute an indepen-
dent incentive to visit the stand.

	 Appropriate refreshments are typically hot beverages such as various types 
of coffee, tea, cocoa, as well as non-alcoholic beverages such as soft drinks 
and water. An additional selection of drinks such as non-alcoholic beer, 
freshly pressed fruit juices, fruit juice cocktails, etc. exceeds these bounds.

	 Cookies, sweets, small muffins, mini sheet cakes, pieces of cut fruit, or basic 
sandwiches or open-faced rolls served with cold cuts are deemed appro-
priate. Warm meals such as waffles, tarte flambée, spring rolls, pastry finger 
foods, popcorn, wieners, small schnitzel or desserts such as ice cream, red 
fruit pudding, exceed these bounds.

	 Not appropriate is “extravagant” hospitality that, due to the decoration and 
set-up, creates the impression that the experience character is intended to 
take precedence over an opportunity to engage in a professional discussion.

	 The staffing of a convention stand with a bartender or a chef suggests extra-
vagance.

Report Code of Conduct violations:

www.fsa-pharma.de
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	 A	
	
	 AbbVie Deutschland GmbH & Co. KG
	 }	 Mainzer Straße 81, 65189 Wiesbaden, Telephone: +49 611 1720-0		
	 Actelion Pharmaceuticals Deutschland GmbH			 
	 }	 Konrad-Goldmann-Straße 5b, 79100 Freiburg, Telephone: +49 761 4564-0		
	 Aegerion Pharmaceuticals GmbH		
	 }	 Maximilianstraße. 35a, 80539 München [Munich]				  
	 Allergopharma GmbH & Co. KG		
	 }	 Hermann-Körner-Straße 52, 21465 Reinbek, Telephone: +49 40 72765-0		
	 Amgen GmbH			 
	 }	 Riesstraße 24, 80992 München [Munich], Telephone: +49 89 149096-0		
	 Astellas Pharma GmbH		
	 }	 Ridlerstraße 57, 80339 München [Munich], Telephone: +49 89 454401		
	 AstraZeneca GmbH			 
	 }	 Tinsdaler Weg 283, 22880 Wedel, Telephone: +49 4103 708-0				  
	
	 B												          

	 Baxter Deutschland GmbH	
	 }	 Edisonstraße 4, 85716 Unterschleißheim, Telephone: +49 89 31701-0		
	 Bayer AG			 
	 }	 Kaiser-Wilhelm-Allee 1, 51368 Leverkusen, Telephone: +49 214 30-1		
	 Berlin-Chemie AG	
	 }	 Glienicker Weg 125, 12489 Berlin, Telephone: +49 30 6707-0				  
	 Bial Deutschland GmbH	
	 }	 Waldecker Straße 13, 64546 Mörfelden-Walldorf, Telephone: +49 6105 963990-0	 		
	 Biogen GmbH			
	 }	 Carl-Zeiss-Ring 6, 85737 Ismaning, Telephone: +49 89 99617-0				 
	 Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH	
	 }	 Binger Straße 173, 55216 Ingelheim, Telephone: +49 6132 77-0			   		
	 Boehringer Ingelheim Pharma GmbH & Co. KG		
	 }	 Binger Straße 173, 55216 Ingelheim, Telephone: +49 6132 77-0			 
	 Bristol-Myers Squibb GmbH & Co. KGaA
	 }	 Arnulfstraße 29, 80636 München [Munich], Telephone: +49 89 12142-0		

	 C												          

	 C. H. Boehringer Sohn AG & Co. KG	
	 }	 Binger Straße 173, 55216 Ingelheim, Telephone: +49 6132 77-0			 

	 D	
	
	 Daiichi Sankyo Deutschland GmbH
	 }	 Zielstattstraße 48, 81379 München [Munich], Telephone: +49 89 7808-0		
	 DESMA GmbH	 		
	 }	 Peter-Sander-Straße 41 b, 55252 Mainz-Kastel, Telephone: +49 6134 210790		

	 E												          

	 Eisai GmbH	
	 }	 Lyoner Straße 36, 60528 Frankfurt, Telephone: +49 69 66585-0			 

	 F												          

	 Fresenius Medical Care Nephrologica Deutschland GmbH	
	 }	 Else-Kröner-Straße 1· 61352 Bad Homburg, Telephone: +49 6172 88670-0		

	 G												         

	 GE Healthcare Buchler GmbH & Co. KG			 
	 }	 Oskar-Schlemmer-Straße 11, 80807 München	[Munich]				  
	 Gilead Sciences GmbH	
	 }	 Fraunhoferstraße 17, 82152 Martinsried, Telephone: +49 89 899890-0		
	 GlaxoSmithKline Consumer Healthcare GmbH & Co. KG	
	 }	 Bußmatten 1, 77815 Bühl, Telephone: +49 7223 760				  
	 GlaxoSmithKline GmbH & Co. KG	
	 }	 Prinzregentenplatz 9, 81675 München [Munich], Telephone: +49 89 36044-0		  		
	 Grünenthal GmbH			 
	 }	 Zieglerstraße 6, 52078 Aachen, Telephone: +49 241 569-0				  
	
	 I												          

	 Ipsen Pharma GmbH	
	 }	 Willy-Brandt-Straße 3, 76275 Ettlingen, Telephone: +49 7243 184-80		  		
	
	 J												          

	 Janssen-Cilag GmbH	
	 }	 Johnson & Johnson Platz 1, 41470 Neuss, Telephone: +49 2137 955-0		

List of Members
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	 L	
	
	 Lilly Deutschland GmbH
	 }	 Werner-Reimers-Straße 2-4, 61352 Bad Homburg, Telephone: +49 6172 273-0		
	 Lundbeck GmbH			
	 }	 Ericusspitze 2, 20457 Hamburg, Telephone: +49 40 23649-0				  

	 M												         

	 MediGene AG	
	 }	 Lochhamer Straße 11, 8215 Martinsried, Telephone: +49 89 200 033-0		
	 MERCK KGaA 			
	 }	 Frankfurter Straße 250, 64293 Darmstadt, Telephone: +49 6151 72-0		
	 MERCK Serono GmbH	
	 }	 Alsfelder Straße 17, 64289 Darmstadt, Telephone: +49 6151 6285-0		
	 MSD SHARP & DOHME GmbH	
	 }	 Lindenplatz 1, 85540 Haar, Telephone: +49 89 45611-0				    		
	 Mundipharma GmbH			 
	 }	 Mundipharma Straße 2, 65549 Limburg, Telephone: +49 6431 701-0		

	 N												         

	 Novartis Pharma GmbH	
	 }	 Roonstraße 25, 90429 Nürnberg, Telephone: +49 911 273-0				    		
	 Novo Nordisk Pharma GmbH	
	 }	 Brucknerstraße 1, 55127 Mainz, Telephone: +49 6131 903-0				  

	 O												         

	 Otsuka Pharma GmbH	
	 }	 Europa-Allee 52, 60327 Frankfurt, Telephone: +49 69 170086-0			 

	 P												          

	 Pfizer Deutschland GmbH	
	 }	 Linkstraße 10, 10785 Berlin, Telephone: +49 30 550055-01				  
	 Pfizer Manufacturing Deutschland GmbH	
	 }	 Linkstraße 10, 10785 Berlin, Telephone: +49 30 550055-01				  
	 Pfizer Pharma PFE GmbH	
	 }	 Linkstraße 10, 10785 Berlin, Telephone: +49 30 550055-01				  

	 Piramal Critical Care Deutschland GmbH
	 }	 Airport Business Center, Am Soldnermoos 17, 85399 Hallbergmoos, 
	 	 Telephone: +49 89 6076-8540								     
	
	 R												          

	 Roche Deutschland Holding GmbH	 		
	 }	 Emil-Barell-Straße 1, 79639 Grenzach-Wyhlen, Telephone: +49 7624 9088-0		
	 Roche Pharma AG			 
	 }	 Emil-Barell-Straße 1, 79639 Grenzach-Wyhlen, Telephone: +49 7624 9088-0		

	 S												          
	
	 Sanofi-Aventis Deutschland GmbH			 
	 }	 Industriepark Höchst, K703, 65926 Frankfurt, Telephone: +49 69 305-0		
	 Seqirus GmbH	
	 }	 Emil-von-Behring-Straße 76, 35041 Marburg, Telephone: +49 6421 3912		
	 Shire Deutschland GmbH			 
	 }	 Friedrichsstraße 149, 10117 Berlin, Telephone: +49 30 206582-070		
	 STRAGEN Pharma GmbH	
	 }	 TechnologiePark Köln, Eupener Straße 135-137, 50933 Köln [Cologne], 
	 	 Telephone: +49 221 57164600							     
	 Swedish Orphan Biovitrum GmbH			
	 }	 Fraunhoferstr. 9a, 82152 Martinsried, Telephone: +49 89 55066760		

	 T												          

	 Takeda Pharma GmbH	
	 }	 Byk-Gulden-Straße 2, 78467 Konstanz, Telephone: +49 7531 84-0			
	 Takeda Pharma Vertrieb GmbH & Co. KG	
	 }	 Jägerstraße 27, 10117 Berlin, Telephone: +49 30 206277-0				  

	 U												         

	 UCB GmbH			 
	 }	 Alfred-Nobel-Straße 10, 40789 Monheim, Telephone: +49 2173 48-4848		
	 UCB Pharma GmbH	
	 }	 Alfred-Nobel-Straße 10, 40789 Monheim, Telephone: +49 2173 48-4848		
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	 V	
	
	 Vifor Pharma Deutschland GmbH
	 }	 Baierbrunner Straße 29, 81379 München [Munich], 				  
	 	 Telephone: +49 89 324918600							     
	 ViiV Healthcare GmbH			 
	 }	 Prinzregentenplatz 9, 81675 München [Munich]					   

	 Directory of Submitted Member Companies ODER Directory of Submitted 
	 Companies	

	 B												          

	 Bayer Vital GmbH
	 }	 Bayer AG Konzernzentrale, 51368 Leverkusen						   
	
	 D												         

	 Dieckmann Arzneimittel GmbH			 
	 }	 Lindenplatz 1, 85540 Haar									       
			 
	 G												         

	 Glaxo Wellcome GmbH & Co.	
	 }	 Industriestraße 32-36, 20354 Hamburg						    

	 I												          

	 Intendis GmbH	
	 }	 Max-Dohrn-Straße 10, 10589 Berlin						    

	 J	

	 Jenapharm GmbH & Co. KG
	 }	 Otto-Schott-Straße 15, 07745 Jena						    

	 M												         

	 MSD Regional Business Support Center GmbH
	 }	 Richard-Reitzner-Allee 1, 85540 Haar						    
	 Mundipharma Deutschland GmbH & Co. KG 			 
	 }	 Mundipharma Straße 6, 65549 Limburg						    
	
	 N												         

	 Novartis Pharma Vertriebs GmbH	
	 }	 Roonstraße 25, 90429 Nürnberg						      	
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	 Directory of Submitted Member Companies ODER Directory of Submitted 
	 Companies	
	
	 S												          

	 Sanol GmbH	
	 }	 Alfred-Nobel-Straße 10, 40789 Monheim						    
	 SmithKline Beecham Pharma GmbH & Co. KG
	 }	 Prinzregentenplatz 9, 81675 München [Munich]					   
	 Steigerwald Arzneimittelwerk GmbH	
	 }	 Havelstraße 5, 64213 Darmstadt						    

List of Members

List of Members

	 Directory of Submitted Self-Application (IVD) Companies 	

	 A												          
	
	 AbbVie Deutschland GmbH & Co. KG			 
	 }	 Mainzer Straße 81, 65189 Wiesbaden, Telephone: +49 611 1720-0		

	 B												          

	 Bayer Vital GmbH
	 }	 Bayer AG Konzernzentrale, 51368 Leverkusen						   
	 Berlin-Chemie AG
	 }	 Glienicker Weg 125, 12489 Berlin, Telephone: +49 30 6707-0				  
	
	 L												          

	 LifeScan, Geschäftsbereich der Ortho-Clinical Diagnostics GmbH			
	 }	 Karl-Landsteiner-Straße 1, 69151 Neckargemünd, Telephone: +49 6223 77777	

	 R												          

	 Roche Diagnostics GmbH	
	 }	 Sandhofer Straße 116, 68305 Mannheim, Telephone: +49 621 759-0		  		
	
	 T												          

	 Terumo (Deutschland) GmbH	
	 }	 Hauptstraße 87, 65760 Eschborn, Telephone: +49 6196 80230				  
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Imprint:

Freiwillige Selbstkontrolle für die Arzneimittelindustrie e. V.

[Association of Voluntary Self-Regulation for the Pharmaceutical Industry]

Grolmanstraße 44-45 ▪ 10623 Berlin ▪ Telephone: +49 30 88728-1700

Contact:

Dr. Holger Diener ▪ h.diener@fsa-pharma.de ▪ www.fsa-pharma.de

Association Registry at the Court of Charlottenburg – Entry No. 23352 B – 

Person responsible for content under German media law: Dr. Holger Diener

Media enquiries: 

SK medienconsult GmbH ▪ Florian Meidenbauer ▪ presse@fsa-pharma.de

Toulouser Allee 23a ▪ 40211 Düsseldorf ▪ Telephone: +49 211 557945-20 ▪ Telefax: +49 211 557945-19


